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July 17, 2018 
Project Number: 01218158 .00 
 
Mr. David Brienza  
Manager 
Blue Wave Enterprise, LLC 
11273 Caminito Aclara 
San Diego, California 92126 
 
Subject: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Assessment) 
 
Site:  Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APN) 625-140-08, and 626-070-33 & -57 

550 Highway 75 and 624 7th Street 
Imperial Beach, California 91932 

 
Dear Mr. Brienza: 
 
SCS Engineers (SCS) is pleased to present this report (Report) of the Assessment of the 
above-described Site. This Report summarizes the results of the Assessment that was conducted 
for Blue Wave Enterprise, LLC (Client) in order to evaluate the Site’s current environmental 
conditions. The work described in this Report was performed by SCS in general accordance with 
Exhibit 00 to the Master Services Agreement between SCS and Client for Professional Services 
(Contract). Exhibit 00 and the Contract were fully executed on June 29, 2018.   

Because your full understanding of the Assessment is important to us, SCS recommends that you 
read the Report in its entirety. However, if time does not allow you a complete reading, 
summaries may be found in text boxes at the end of each section (pages 7, 14, and 17), and our 
conclusions and recommendations may be found on page 17. A glossary of terms commonly 
used in environmental assessments is also provided in the Appendices to this Report. 
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1  BACKGROUND 

Based on conversations with Blue Wave Enterprise, LLC (Client) and a review of in-house 
databases, SCS Engineers (SCS) understands that 550 Highway 75 and 624 7th Street, Imperial 
Beach, California (Site), comprise approximately 1.3 acres that consist of vacant land with an 
address of 550 Highway 75, and one single-family residence (SFR) and a detached garage with 
an address of 624 7th Street. The Client is proposing to develop the Site with a mixed-use 
commercial project. 

A review of the in-house ParcelQuest database of information from the San Diego County 
Assessor’s Office provided the following information in connection with the Site. 

APN Address Area Description 
Improvements 

Information 
625-140-08 550 Highway 75 1.040 acres Vacant land N/A 
626-070-33 Highway 75 0.146 acres Vacant land N/A 
626-070-57 624 7th Street 0.114 acres SFR N/A  

 
2  STANDARDS  BACKGROUND 

This Assessment was conducted in general accordance with the following: 

• U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) 312, Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries; Final Rule (AAI) 

• American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process E1527-13 

• The scope, conditions, and limitations of Exhibit 00. 

The Client understands that the above-referenced EPA and ASTM standards were not developed 
to identify all environmental risk to property. The standards were developed to allow a user 
(Client) to qualify for the innocent purchaser defense, bona fide prospective purchaser defense, 
and contiguous property owner defense to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA, a.k.a. Superfund) liability. This Assessment 
is intended to constitute an appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the 
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice, as part of the due diligence 
process required by CERCLA, the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, 
and the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2002 (collectively, 
Acts). 

While this Assessment may initially qualify the Client for a CERCLA defense, after purchase, 
there may be continuing obligations that must be implemented in order to preserve this defense 
through the term of property ownership. There may be additional requirements under state law 
that also apply. The Client should contact qualified legal counsel regarding matters of liability, 
interpretation of the Acts, and potential continuing obligations. Although it is outside the scope 
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of this Assessment, SCS would be pleased to work with the Client’s legal counsel to develop and 
implement a strategy to preserve the Client’s CERCLA liability defenses through the term of its 
ownership. 

This Assessment focused on potential sources of hazardous substances and petroleum products 
that could be considered either a recognized environmental condition,1 controlled recognized 
environmental condition2, or historical recognized environmental condition3, and potentially a 
liability due to their presence in significant concentrations (e.g., above acceptable limits set by 
the federal, state, or local government) or due to the potential for exposure and risk due to 
contaminant migration and complete exposure pathways (e.g., soil vapor inhalation or 
groundwater ingestion). Materials that contain substances that are not currently deemed 
hazardous by the EPA or the California Environmental Protection Agency were not considered 
as part of this Assessment. 

Unless specifically included in SCS’ scope of services, building materials such as asbestos, 
lead-based paint, urea formaldehyde, and pressure-treated lumber, as well as lead in drinking 
water, are not considered in this Assessment, nor are building issues such as fire safety, indoor 
air quality (with the possible exception of vapor intrusion), mold, or similar matters. SCS did not 
evaluate the Site for compliance with land use, zoning, wetlands, or similar laws. This 
Assessment also excludes regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial 
hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, and high-voltage power 
lines. This Assessment is not intended to be an environmental compliance audit. 

Hazardous substances occurring naturally in plants, soils, and rocks (e.g., heavy metals, naturally 
occurring asbestos, and radon) are not typically considered in these investigations. Similarly, 
construction debris (e.g., discarded concrete, asphalt) is not considered, unless obvious 
indications suggest that hazardous substances are likely to be present in significant 
concentrations or likely to migrate. 

                                                 
1 Recognized environmental conditions, as defined by ASTM, include the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; 
(2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment. However, the term is not intended to include de minimis conditions 
(a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally 
would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies). 
A condition considered de minimis is not a recognized environmental condition. 

2      Controlled recognized environmental condition, as defined by ASTM, is a recognized environmental condition 
resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further 
action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls 
(for example, property use restrictions, activity use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 

3     Historical recognized environmental condition, as defined by ASTM, is a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 
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An evaluation of business environmental risk associated with a parcel of commercial real estate 
may necessitate investigation beyond that included herein. 

3  OBJECT IVE  

The objective of the scope of services was to assess the likelihood that recognized environmental 
conditions are present at the Site as a result of the current or historical Site land use or from a 
known and reported off-Site source. 

4  SCOPE  OF  SERV ICES  

The scope of services designed and conducted to meet the objective was as follows: 

• Site Reconnaissance, Site Research, Interviews, and User Requirements 

• Topography, Geology, Hydrogeology, and Water Quality Survey 

• Site Vicinity Reconnaissance and Off-Site Source Survey 

• Historical Site and Site Vicinity Land Use Review 

• Identification of Data Gaps 

• Data Evaluation, Figure Preparation, and Assessment Report Preparation 

S I T E  R E C O NNA I S S A NC E  

On July 10, 2018, SCS personnel conducted a Site reconnaissance to observe and document 
existing Site conditionsi. The general Site location is shown in Figure 1, and a Site and Site 
Vicinity Plan is shown in Figure 2. Selected color photographs of the Site and Site vicinity are 
presented as Figures 3a through 3g. 

The Site grounds and Site perimeter were systematically traversed on foot during the Site 
reconnaissance. Access to the single SFR and garage was not available at the time of the Sire 
reconnaissance. 

G e n e r a l  I n f o r m a t i o n  

The following table summarizes general information in connection with the Site. 

APNs 625-140-08, and 626-070-33 & -57 

Address 550 Highway 75 and 624 7th Street, Imperial Beach, California  

Area Approximately 1.3 acres 

Site Land Use Single-family residence and vacant land 
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Occupants None (vacant land and vacant SFR) 

Figure Reference Figures 3a-1 and 3a-2 

S i t e  B u i l d i n g s  

The following table summarizes information in connection with the Site buildings. 

Number of Buildings 2 

Interpreted Construction Date Circa 1949 

Number of Stories 1 

Construction Type Wood frame, stucco-covered exterior walls, concrete slab-on-grade 
foundations 

Figure Reference Figures 3a-1 and 3a-2 

One SFR and a garage were observed to be located on the Site parcel identified with the address 
of 624 7th Street on the eastern portion of the Site (Figures 3a-1 and 3a-2). The SFR was 
observed to be surrounded by a board fence with a locked gate on 7th Street.  As noted above, 
access to the SFR was not available at the time of the Site visit.  No indications of the presence 
of hazardous materials/petroleum products or hazardous waste were observed. 

S i t e  G r o u n d s  

In addition to the SFR discussed above, the Site was observed to include a vacant lot in the 
process of being redeveloped. Construction equipment and material was observed at various 
locations on the Site (Figures 3b-1 to 3d-1).  Piles of what was interpreted to demolition material 
and cleared vegetation were observed at various locations.  No indications of hazardous 
materials/wastes or petroleum products were observed.  

H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  /  P e t r o l e u m  P r o d u c t s  

No obvious indications of the storage or use of hazardous materials and/or petroleum products 
were observed at the Site during the Site reconnaissance. 

H a z a r d o u s  W a s t e s  

No obvious indications of the generation of hazardous wastes were observed at the Site during 
the Site reconnaissance. 

I n d i c a t i o n s  o f  R e l e a s e s  o f  H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s / W a s t e s  o r  
P e t r o l e u m  P r o d u c t s  

No obvious indications were observed that a release of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum 
products had occurred at the Site.  
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O n - S i t e  U t i l i t i e s  

Gas and Electricity Reported to be San Diego Gas and Electric (SDG&E) 

High-power Transmission Lines None observed at or adjacent to the Site 

Storm Drains None observed to be located at the Site 

Source of Heating and Cooling Reported to be SDG&E 

Potable Water Source Reported to be supplied by the California American Water Service 

Wastewater Conveyance Reported to be operated by the City of Imperial Beach 

No SDG&E transformers were observed to be located at the Site. No obvious indications of 
wells, cisterns, pits, sumps, dry wells, or bulk storage tanks were observed at the Site. 

S I T E  R ES EA R C H  

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t h  ( D E H )  F i l e  R e v i e w   

A review of the September 2010 DEH HMMD HE-17 database of facilities storing hazardous 
materials, generating hazardous wastes, and discharging unauthorized releases indicated that 
there is no regulatory file associated with the Site. In addition, the DEH was contactedii and 
indicated that there are no files associated with the Site. 

F i r e  D e p a r t m e n t  R e c o r d s  R e v i e w  

The City of Imperial Beach Fire Department (IBFD) was contacted and reported that they had no 
hazardous materials/waste or UST records for Site. 

B u i l d i n g  D e p a r t m e n t  R e c o r d s  R e v i e w  

A request was submitted to the Imperial Beach Building Department (IBBD) for records in 
connection with the Site, but a response has not been received as of the date of this Report.  

S a n  D i e g o  A i r  P o l l u t i o n  C o n t r o l  D i s t r i c t  ( S D A P C D )  R e c o r d s  R e v i e w  

The SDAPCD was contactediii regarding records for the Site. Ms. Cynthia Gould of the 
SDAPCD reported that the APCD has no records for the Site.  

S a n  D i e g o  I n d u s t r i a l  W a s t e w a t e r  P r o g r a m  ( I W P )  R e c o r d s  R e v i e w  

The IWP was contactediv regarding records for the Site. The IWP reported that they had no 
records for the Site.  
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I N T ER V I E WS  

The previously referenced EPA and ASTM standards require that attempts be made to conduct 
interviews with past and present owners and occupants of the Site to obtain information 
indicating recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site. As part of this 
Assessment, the following contacts were either interviewed or attempts were made to conduct 
interviews. 

Contact Affiliation to Site Description Interview Date 

Mr. David Brienza  
Manager 
Blue Wave Enterprise, LLC 

Client and Current Site 
owner (550 Highway 
75) 

Discussed below July 11, 2018 

 
Mr. Brienza stated that, to his knowledge, and with the possible exception of typical construction 
related activities, hazardous materials and petroleum products were not used or stored at the Site 
and that hazardous wastes were not generated at the Site. Also, to his knowledge, there have 
been no releases of hazardous materials, petroleum products, and/or hazardous waste at the Site. 

Mr. Brienza stated that he was not aware of environmental cleanup liens or activity and use 
limitations (e.g., engineering controls, deed restrictions) that have been recorded for the Site. He 
was not aware of pending or threatened litigation or administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the Site. He was not aware of notices 
from governmental entities regarding possible violations of environmental laws or possible 
liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Site. 

U S ER  R EQU I R E ME N TS  

In order to qualify for one of the landowner liability protections offered by the Small Business 
Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (discussed in the “Background” 
section), 40 CFR 312 requires that the user (Client) provide the following information to the 
environmental professional. Mr. David Brienz, Manager Blue Wave Enterprise, LLC completed 
the User Questionnaire on June 25, 2018. The following table summarizes the responses by the 
Client. 

Question Response 

Have environmental cleanup liens been filed or recorded against the Site? No 

Are activity or land use limitations in place at the Site, or have they been filed or recorded 
in the registry? No 

Does the user have specialized knowledge or experience in connection with the Site? No 

Does the purchase price being paid for the Site reasonably reflect the fair market value of 
the Site? Yes 

Is the Client aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the 
Site that would indicate releases or threatened releases? No 
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Are there obvious indications that point to the presence of contamination at the Site? No 

 

Data Gaps in Connection With Current Site Land Use 

Based on observations and research, and with the possible exceptions discussed below, there are 
no obvious indications of data gaps in connection with the current Site land use: 

• SCS was not able to interview the reported owner of the SFR reported to be part of 
the Site. Mr. Brienza, Manager, Blue Wave Enterprises, LLC (Client) stated that Blue 
Wave Enterprises is process of purchasing the property and that the escrow is 
expected to close next month. This data gap is not a significant data gap in our 
opinion based on the type of structures (SFR) and availability of other relevant 
information. 

• Access to the SFR was not available at the time of the Site inspection. This data gap 
is not a significant data gap in our opinion based on the type of structures (SFR) and 
availability of other relevant information. 

• As of the time of publication of this Report, records had not been received from the 
IBBD.  This data gap is not a significant data gap in our opinion based on the 
availability of other relevant information. 

• The current Site owner did not have contact information for previous owners or 
tenants of the Site. Additionally, SCS was unable to find contact information for 
previous Site owners or tenants via online searches. Therefore, interviews were not 
conducted with previous Site owners or tenants.  This data gap is not a significant 
data gap in our opinion based on the availability of other relevant information. 

Findings and Opinions—Current Si te Land Use 

Based on observations and research, it is our opinion that there are no recognized environmental 
conditions at the Site as a result of the current Site land use. 

T OP O GR A P H Y ,  G E O LO GY ,  H Y D R OG E OL OG Y ,  A N D  WA T ER  
Q U A L I T Y  S U R V EY  

T o p o g r a p h y  

A topographic map for the Site vicinity was reviewed and is summarized in the following table. 

Reported Elevation 22 feet above mean sea level 

Reported Slope Direction Slopes down to the west 

Source United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, Imperial 
Beach Quadrangle, California – San Diego County, 2012 
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G e o l o g y  

A geological map for the Site vicinity was reviewed and is summarized in the following table. 

Reported Formation Old paralic deposits, Unit 6 (Qop6) 

Reported Description 
Poorly sorted, moderately permeable, reddish-brown, interfingered strand-
line, beach, estuarine and colluvial deposits composed of siltstone, 
sandstone and conglomerate.  

Source Kennedy, Michael P., and Siang S. Tan, Geologic Map of the San Diego 30' 
× 60' Quadrangle, California, California Geological Survey, 2008  

H y d r o g e o l o g y  

Based on the DEH file review for a property located southeast of the Site at 681 Highway 75 
(summarized in the ‘Additional SCS Research’ section below), the reported depth to 
groundwater at 681 Highway 75 was 22 feet below grade, and groundwater flow was reported to 
be generally to the west, toward the Pacific Ocean. Based on SCS’ experience, groundwater 
elevations and gradients at the Site may be tidally influenced due to the proximity of the Pacific 
Ocean and San Diego Bay.  Many variables influence groundwater depth and flow direction, and 
the actual depth and flow direction at the Site may be different from the estimates presented in 
this section.  
 
W a t e r  Q u a l i t y  S u r v e y   

The following table summarizes the reported water quality in the Site vicinity. 

Reported Hydrologic Subarea 
None 

Reported Hydrologic Area 
Otay Valley Hydrologic Area (910.2) 

Reported Hydrologic Unit 
Otay Hydrologic Unit (910) 

Reported Beneficial Use 
Exempt from municipal use designation 
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S I T E  V I C I N I TY  R E C ON NA I S S A NC E  A ND  O FF - S I T E  S O U R C E  
S U R V EY  
 
C u r r e n t  S i t e  V i c i n i t y  C o n d i t i o n s  
 
The following table summarizes land use and observations in the immediate Site vicinityv. For 
the purpose of this Report, the immediate Site vicinity includes those properties judged to be 
adjacent4 to the Site. 

Direction Land Use Comments 

North  
Bayside Landing (MFRs) 
(500 Highway 75) 
 (Figure 3e-2) 

No obvious indications of the use, storage, or 
generation of hazardous materials/wastes or 
petroleum products were observed. 

East 

SFRs 
(590 to 612 7th Street) 
and MFR 
(Figures 3f-1 and f-2) 
(613 7th Street) 
Don Pancho’s Mexican Food 
(690 Highway 75)  
(Figure 3g-1) 

South and 
West 

Pepper Tree Apartments 
(650 Palm Avenue) 
Imperial Trailer Park 
(674 Palm Avenue) 
(Figure 3g-2) 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  R e g u l a t o r y  D a t a b a s e  R e p o r t  

An environmental regulatory database report (Radius Map™ reportvi) was prepared by EDR for 
the Site. Local, state, and federal regulatory databases were reviewed for the Site and for those 
facilities within up to 1 mile of the Site. The Radius Map™ report was reported to have been 
prepared in general accordance with the ASTM standard for the regulatory database review for 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments. The locations of the referenced facilities relative to the 
Site are shown on the overview maps, included in the Radius Map™ report. A description of the 
various databases, as well as the date each database was most recently updated, is included in the 
Radius Map™ report. The Radius Map™ report is included in the Appendices to this Report. 

                                                 
4. Adjacent is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or 

partially contiguous with that of the Site or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the Site 
but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. 
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Based on a review of the Radius Map™ report, the following table summarizes the facilities 
within the selected search radii and whether the Site or a facility that was interpreted to be 
adjacent to the Site was listed on each database. 

Federal or State Government Database 
Search 
Radius 

Number of 
Reported 
Facilities On Site 

Adjacent 
to the Site 

National Priorities List (NPL) 1.00 mile 0 No No 

NPL Delisted 1.00 mile 0 No No 

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act–
Corrective Action (RCRA COR ACT) 1.00 mile 0 No No 

RCRA Treatment and Disposal Facilities (RCRA 
TSD) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

RCRA Generators (RCRA GEN) 0.25 mile 2 No Yes 

Federal Engineering and Institutional Controls 
(IC/EC) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 0.12 mile 0 No No 

State/Tribal- Equivalent NPL 1.00 mile 0 No No 

State/Tribal-Equivalent CERCLIS (ENVIROSTOR) 1.00 mile 4 No No 

State/Tribal Solid Waste List (SWL) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

State/Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
(LUST, San Diego County Site Assessment and 
Mitigation [SAM], Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and 
Cleanup [SLIC]) 

0.50 mile 19 No Yes 

State/Tribal Underground/Aboveground Storage 
Tanks (USTs/ASTs) 0.25 mile 2 No No 

State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

Federal Brownfields 0.50 mile 0 No No 

Other Haz Sites (San Diego Hazardous Materials 
Management Division [HMMD]) Site only 0 No N/A 

Local Lists of Hazardous Waste/Contaminated 
Sites (San Diego HMMD) Site only 0 No N/A 

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks 
(Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning 

0.25 mile 3 No No 
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Federal or State Government Database 
Search 
Radius 

Number of 
Reported 
Facilities On Site 

Adjacent 
to the Site 

System [SWEEPS UST], Historic UST, CA Facility 
Inventory Database [FID] UST) 

Local Land Records (DEED) 0.50 mile 0 No No 

Other (Notify 65, RCRA NonGen, HAZNET) 0.12 mile 0 No No 

EDR High Risk Historical Records (Historic Auto, 
Historic Cleaner, Manufactured Gas Plant [MGP]) 0.125 mile 4 No Yes 

N/A = Not applicable 

The Site was not listed on any of the regulatory databases reviewed. 

Off-Site facilities listed in the RadiusMap™ report were evaluated as to their potential to impact 
the Site. The databases included in the Radius Map™ report can be grouped into two general 
categories: databases reporting unauthorized releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products (e.g., LUSTs, RCRA COR ACT facilities, National Priorities List [a.k.a. Superfund] 
sites) and databases reporting permitted hazardous materials users and hazardous waste 
generators for which a release has not been reported to, and recorded by, the regulatory agency. 

SCS evaluated each of the off-Site facilities listed in the Radius Map™ report as to their 
potential to impact the Site, based on the following factors: 

• Reported distance of the facility from the Site5  

• The nature of the database on which the facility is listed, and/or whether the facility 
was listed on a database reporting unauthorized releases of hazardous materials, 
petroleum products, or hazardous wastes 

• Reported case type (e.g., soil only, failed UST test only) 

• Reported substance released (e.g., chlorinated solvents, gasoline, metals) 

• Reported regulatory agency status (e.g., case closed, “no further action”) 
                                                 
5      Based on State Water Resources Control Board’s “Technical Justification for Groundwater Media-Specific 

Criteria,” (Groundwater Study) (April 2012), developed to support the State of California “Low Threat Closure 
Policy” (adopted May 2012), “plume length studies recognize that petroleum plumes stabilize in length due to 
natural attenuation.”  The Groundwater Study goes on to cite Shih T., Y. Rong, T. Harmon, and M. Suffet, 
2004, “Evaluation of the impact of fuel hydrocarbons and oxygenates on groundwater resources” 
(Environmental Science & Technology. Vol. 38, No. 1: 42-48) that a peer-reviewed study of plume lengths at 
500 petroleum UST sites in the Los Angeles area is widely accepted as representative of plume lengths at 
California UST sites.  Shih et al. reports methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), with 90th percentile maximum 
plume lengths of 540 feet. Therefore, the detailed review radius for open groundwater cases has been 
conservatively established by SCS at 0.20 mile (approximately 1,000 feet). For non-release cases (e.g., 
permitted facilities), only those facilities that were judged to be immediately adjacent to the Site were 
interpreted to have the potential to represent a recognized environmental condition. 
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• Location of the facility with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction and 
depth to groundwater (discussed in the “Hydrogeology” section of this Report) 

Based on one or more of the factors listed above, and with possible exceptions discussed in the 
Additional SCS Research section below, there is a low likelihood that the off-Site facilities listed 
in the Radius Map™ report represent a recognized environmental condition in connection with 
the Site. 

EDR listed two facilities as being “orphans,” which are facilities for which EDR does not have 
sufficient information to accurately locate them on a map. Based on a review of the orphans, it is 
interpreted that none of the facilities are within the requisite search radii for their reported 
database listings. 

A d d i t i o n a l  S C S  R e s e a r c h  

H110911 - 674 Palm Avenue – AB Brite Cleaners (Approximately 200 feet south) 

A dry cleaner identified as AB Brite Cleaners and Laundries at 674 Palm Avenue is situated 
approximately 200 feet south of the Site, and is listed on the HAZNET and RCRA-SQG 
databases.  This facility is listed on the HAZNET database as using halogenated liquid.  Based 
on a review of city directories, this dry cleaning facility has reportedly been located at 674 Palm 
Avenue for approximately 51 years (from 1967 to present). 
 
Based on its listing on the RadiusMap™ report and the proximity of this facility to the Site, the 
DEH files for this facility reviewed. The following table summarizes the Compliance Inspection 
Report (CIR) dates, hazardous wastes reported to be generated, and violations of the hazardous 
waste control law.   
 

Years Listed Hazardous Waste 
(Quantities) 

Violations 

1996, 1998, 1999, 
2000, 2004, 2005, 
2007, 2008, 2009, 
2010, 2011, 2012  

Waste tetrachloroethylene (PCE) filters  Record keeping, hazardous 
waste containers not properly 
labeled 

 
The CIRs indicate that administrative violations were received for failure to maintain disposal 
records for waste filters and for lacking adequate labeling for drums of hazardous wastes.  The 
violations were corrected by AB Brite Cleaners and documented by the DEH. Based on our 
experience, dry cleaning facilities used and store tetrachloroethylene (PCE); generate waste such 
as still bottoms and used filters; and often experienced releases to the soil, soil vapor, and/or 
groundwater. Although, based on available data, there are no known and reported releases in 
connection with this facility, in our experience, over time, PCE liquid and vapor have the ability 
to permeate flooring and building foundations, entering the subsurface soils and potentially 
impacting groundwater.  It is not known what time frame is required for this to occur.  Many 
property owners and lenders have established a Phase II sampling “trigger” of 5 to 7 years (i.e., 
dry cleaning facilities in operation over 5 years are subject to Phase II subsurface testing for the 
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presence of PCE), and in some cases, as little as 2 years.  While it is unclear from the available 
data, SCS believes that there is the potential for subsurface impacts, including groundwater 
(reported to be approximately 22 feet below grade), given the tendency for PCE to migrate 
through flooring and building foundations.  
 
Based on the interpreted distance from the Site (approximately 200 feet), the reported regulatory 
oversight of this facility and the lack of known and reported releases from this facility, the 
reported depth to groundwater (22 feet below grade), and location with respect to the reported 
groundwater flow direction (cross gradient), there is a low likelihood that a recognized 
environmental condition exists at the Site in connection with the listing of this facility on the 
HAZNET and RCRA-SQG database.  
 
H26463-001 - 600 Palm Avenue – Silver Strand Plaza (southwest of the Site) 
 
Silver Strand Plaza is located adjacent to the southwest of the Site at 600 Palm Avenue, and 
based on its listing in the LUST and San Diego County Site Assessment and Mitigation program 
databases; the DEH file for this facility was reviewed. 

A gasoline service station was historically present at 600 Palm Avenue between 1966 and 1980   
and was the site of a UST release discovered in 1988.  Based on a review of historic aerial 
photographs, the former gasoline service station is interpreted to have been located at the 
northeast corner of the intersection of Palm Avenue and Rainbow Drive, approximately 500 feet 
south of the Site.  The DEH files for this facility include technical reports, letters, and 
memorandums related to the release.  The letters and reports indicate that gasoline was 
discovered leaking during the removal of four USTs (three gasoline and one waste oil) at the 
former gasoline station site.  This release was reported to regulatory agencies on March 3, 1988, 
although the time period and the amount of gasoline released are unknown.  After testing showed 
elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the soil; twenty one 55-gallon drums 
of gasoline-impacted soil and groundwater were removed from the site during the cleanup phase 
of the facility remediation. 
 
A letter dated March 24, 1988, issued by the DEH, stated that the technical reports submitted by 
Applied Geoscience and American Engineering regarding site characterization actives were 
reviewed and discussed with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).  Based on 
the DEH and RWQCB review, the facility did not require further mitigation and that no further 
action was required at that time. 

Based on the low reported concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons left-in-place at this facility, 
the case closed status, the interpreted distance of this facility to the Site (approximately 500 feet), 
depth to groundwater (approximately 22 feet below grade), and the cross-gradient position of this 
facility relative to the Site with respect to groundwater flow direction, there is a low likelihood  
that a recognized environmental condition exists at the Site in connection with the listing of this 
facility on the HAZNET database. 
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H05459-002 - 681 Highway 75 – Mobile Station (southeast of the Site) 
 
The 681 Highway 75 facility identified as a Mobil gasoline service station is listed on the 
HAZNET, LUST, UST, SLIC, and San Diego SAM regulatory databases.  On December 2, 
1987, one 280-gallon UST was removed and one 550-gallon UST was installed at this facility. A 
report titled, Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment, Mobil Service Station/ SS # 18-FPL, 
681 Highway 75, Imperial Beach, California, dated April 13, 1989, and prepared by Owen 
Consultants (OC) was completed for the property. It was reported by OC that groundwater is 
approximately 22 feet below grade and flows generally to the west.  

Based on the absence of additional regulatory oversight of the property and the interpreted 
distance of this facility to the Site (approximately 230 feet), depth to groundwater 
(approximately 22 feet below grade), and the cross-gradient position of this facility relative to 
the Site with respect to groundwater flow direction, there is a low likelihood that a recognized 
environmental condition exists at the Site in connection with the listing of this facility on the 
regulatory databases. 
 
California Division of Oil and Gas  

SCS personnel reviewed the California Division of Oil and Gas Map regarding oil and gas well 
locations within 1 mile of the Sitevii. There were no wells interpreted to be located within 
a 1-mile radius of the Site. 

D A TA  GA P S  I N  C ON N EC T I O N  W I T H  O F F - S I T E  S OU R C ES  

Based on the Site vicinity reconnaissance and off-Site source survey, there are no obvious 
indications of data gaps in connection with off-Site sources. 

Findings and Opinions—Off-Site Source Survey 

Based on the off-Site source survey, several facilities in the Site vicinity were reported to have 
had releases of hazardous materials/waste or petroleum products. However, it is our opinion that 
there are no recognized environmental conditions at the Site as a result of known and reported 
releases of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products from an off-Site source. This 
opinion is based on one or more of the following: reported regulatory status (e.g., case closed), 
media affected (e.g., soil contamination only), distance from the Site, direction from the Site 
with respect to reported groundwater flow direction, and information obtained through a review 
of County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health files. 

H I S T OR I C A L  LA N D  U S E  R EV I E W 

In accordance with the ASTM Standard and AAI rule, numerous reasonably ascertainable 
standard historical information sources were reviewed, and an attempt was made to interpret the 
historical Site and Site vicinity land use back to the obvious first developed use of the Site. The 
following table summarizes the historical resources reviewed as part of this Assessment. 
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Resource Source Years Available 

Aerial Photographs 

NETR Online  
(http://www.historicaerials.com) 
Google Earth 

1928, 1948, 1953, 1964, 1980, 
1989, 1994, 1996, 2000, 2001, 
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2007, 
2008, 2009, 2010, 2012 

City Directories San Diego Central Library 1965, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 
1990, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010 

Sanborn Fire Insurance 
Maps In-House Collection None were available for the Site 

Topographic Maps In-House Collection 1904, 1930, 1943, 1996 

Building Department 
Records IBBD Not provided 

Fire Department Records IBFD Not provided 

Interviews Not applicable Discussed in the “Interviews” section 
above 

H i s t o r i c a l  S i t e  L a n d  U s e  

The following table provides a chronology of the apparent historical Site land uses, as interpreted 
from a review of information from the sources referenced. 

Year Interpreted Site Tenants Interpreted Site Use 

1904-1953 Unknown 
No improvements shown (Site land use not 
specified on the topographic maps 
reviewed) 

1964-2012 Various  Hotel and SFR 

2013-2017 None Vacant lot and SFR 

2018 None Under development and SFR 

Because many of the dates listed above are based on a limited selection of historical resources, 
they are considered to be approximations only; the actual beginning/ending dates for many of the 
Site uses listed above may have been earlier or later than indicated. 

No obvious historical facilities, features of concern, or land uses indicative of the use, storage, or 
generation of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products were found in the historical 
resources reviewed. 

H i s t o r i c a l  S i t e  V i c i n i t y  L a n d  U s e  

The following table provides a chronology of the apparent historical Site vicinity land uses as 
interpreted from a review of information from the sources referenced. 

http://www.historicaerials.com/
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Years Interpreted Site Vicinity Tenants Interpreted Site Vicinity Use 

500 Highway 75 (North) 

1904 Unknown 
No improvements shown (Site land use not 
specified on the topographic maps 
reviewed) 

1928 Unknown Agricultural 

1953 Vacant  None 

1964-1975 Silver Strand Mobile Village  Residential 

1980 -2017 Bernardo Shores RV Park Residential 

2017 -2018 Bayside Landing (MFRs) Residential 

590 to 612 7th Street (East) 

1904 Unknown 
No improvements shown (Site land use not 
specified on the topographic maps 
reviewed) 

1928 Unknown Agricultural 

1953-2018 Various residences SFRs 

650 Palm Avenue (South) 

1904 Unknown Agricultural or vacant land 

1928 Unknown Agricultural 

1953 Unknown Residential 

1966-1980 No address listed  Unknown 

1985-1990 Palm Apartments Residential 

1995-2018 Pepper Tree Apartments, various 
residential tenants Residential 

674 Palm Avenue (South) 

1904 Unknown 
No improvements shown (Site land use not 
specified on the topographic maps 
reviewed) 

1928 Unknown Agricultural 

1953 Unknown Residential 

1965 The Imperial Trailer Park/ Spotless 
Cleaners and Laundry Commercial/Residential 
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Years Interpreted Site Vicinity Tenants Interpreted Site Vicinity Use 

1967-1980 
Coin-Op Laundry and Dry Cleaner 
Equipment Sales/The Imperial Trailer 
Park/Spotless Cleaners and Laundry 

Commercial/Residential 

1980-2018 The Imperial Trailer Park/ A B Brite 
Cleaners and Laundry Commercial/Residential 

Because many of the dates listed above are based on a limited selection of historical resources, 
they are considered to be approximations only; the actual beginning/ending dates for many of the 
Site vicinity uses/development described above may have been earlier or later than indicated. 

No obvious historical facilities, features of concern, or land uses indicative of the use, storage, or 
generation of hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products were found in the historical 
resources reviewed. 

Data Gaps in Connection With the Historical Site Land Use 

Readily available historical information was limited, and information was not available that 
would provide 5-year data intervals between 1904 and 1928 and 1930 and 1943. Based on the 
corroborating data from the historical information reviewed, we judged it likely that the 
historical Site land use during this time period was not significantly different from our 
interpretation presented in the table above. The year the Site was first developed (for hotel and 
SFR use) is interpreted to have been prior to 1964. 

Findings and Opinions—Historical Site and Site Vicinity Land Use 

Based on a review of historical resources, it is our opinion that there are no recognized 
environmental conditions at the Site as a result of a release of hazardous materials/wastes or 
petroleum products from a known or interpreted historical Site or Site vicinity land use. 

5  CONCLUS ION 

SCS has performed an Assessment of 550 Highway 75 and 624 7th Street, Imperial Beach, 
California (Site), in general conformance with the ASTM Standard Practice for Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process E 1527-13 and the EPA, 40 CFR 312, Standards and 
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, Final Rule (AAI). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, 
the ASTM and AAI Scope of Work were previously described in this Report where applicable. 

This Assessment has revealed no evidence of a recognized environmental condition in 
connection with the Site. 
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This Assessment has been conducted by an environmental professional whose qualifications6 
were made known to the Client. The conclusion presented above is based on the review of 
readily available data obtained as part of this Assessment, current regulatory guidelines, the Site 
and Site vicinity reconnaissance, and SCS’ experience. 

6  REPORT  USAGE  AND FUTURE  S I T E  CONDIT IONS 

This Report is intended for the sole usage of the Client and other parties designated by SCS. The 
methodology used during this Assessment was in general conformance with the requirements of 
the Client and the specifications and limitations presented in the Consulting Agreement 
(Contract) between the Client and SCS. This Report contains information from a variety of 
public and other sources, and SCS makes no representation or warranty about the accuracy, 
reliability, suitability, or completeness of the information. Any use of this Report, whether by the 
Client or by a third party, shall be subject to the provisions of the Contract between the Client 
and SCS. Any misuse of or reliance upon the Report shall be without risk or liability to SCS. 

Assessments are qualitative, not comprehensive, in nature and may not identify all environmental 
problems or eliminate all risk. For every property, but especially for properties in older 
downtown or urban areas, it is possible for there to be unknown, unreported recognized 
environmental conditions, USTs, or other features of concern that might become apparent 
through demolition, construction, or excavation activities, etc. In addition, the scope of services 
for this project was limited to those items specifically named in the scope of services for this 
Report. Environmental issues not specifically addressed in the scope of services for this project 
are not included in this Report. 

Land use, condition of the properties within the Site, and other factors may change over time. 
The information and conclusions of this Report are judged to have been relevant at the time the 
work described in this Report was conducted. This Report should not be relied upon to represent 
future Site conditions unless a qualified consultant familiar with the practice of Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments in the County of San Diego is consulted to assess the necessity 
of updating this Report. 

The property owners at the Site are solely responsible for notifying all governmental agencies 
and the public of the existence, release, or disposal of any hazardous materials/wastes or 
petroleum products at the Site, whether before, during, or after the performance of SCS’ services. 
SCS assumes no responsibility or liability for any claim, loss of property value, damage, or 
injury that results from hazardous materials/wastes or petroleum products being present or 
encountered within the Site. 

Although this Assessment has attempted to assess the likelihood that the Site has been impacted 
by a hazardous material/waste release, potential sources of impact may have escaped detection 

                                                 
6. SCS declares that, to the best of its professional knowledge and belief, the reviewer meets the definition of 

Environmental Professional as defined in section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and has the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject 
property. SCS has developed and performed All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR 312. The qualifications of the report preparers are included in the Appendices. 
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for reasons that include, but are not limited to, (1) inadequate or inaccurate information rightfully 
provided to SCS by third parties, such as public agencies and other outside sources; (2) the 
limited scope of this Assessment; and (3) the presence of undetected, unknown, or unreported 
environmental releases. 

7  SPEC IAL  CONTRACTUAL  CONDIT IONS BETWEEN  
USER  AND ENV IRONMENTAL  PROFESS IONAL  

There were no special contractual conditions between the user of this Assessment, the 
environmental professional, and SCS. 

8  ENDNOTES  

                                                 
i. Site reconnaissance conducted by Harry Bishop (SCS) on July 10, 2018. 

ii. Records request—County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health by Harry 
Bishop (SCS) on July 10, 2018. 

iii. Records request—San Diego County Air Pollution Control District (SDAPCD) by Harry 
Bishop on July 10, 2018.  

iv. Records request—City of San Diego Industrial Waste Program by Harry Bishop on July 
10, 2018.  

v. Site vicinity reconnaissance conducted by Harry Bishop (SCS) on July 10, 2018. 

vi. EDR, “Radius Map™ Report,” unpublished report prepared for Site address, dated July 13, 
2018. 

vii. California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources Online Mapping System, 
http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/doms-app.html. 

http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/doms-app.html
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2)  View of vacant portion of the Site looking north.

1)  View of vacant portion of the Site looking northwest.

Figure 3a
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2)  View of typical construction equipment on vacant portion of Site.

1)  View of vacant portion of the Site looking east.

Figure 3b
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2)  View of typical debris piles on vacant portion of Site.

1)  View of typical soil piles on vacant portion of Site.

Figure 3c
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2)  View of single-family residence.

1)  View of typical debris piles on vacant portion of Site.

Figure 3d
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2)  View of the adjacent property to the north of vacant portion of the Site.

1)  View of single-family residence.

Figure 3e
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2)  View of the adjacent property to the east of single-family residences.

1)  View of the adjacent property to the east of vacant portion of the Site.

Figure 3f
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2)  View of the adjacent property to the south of the Site.

1)  View of the adjacent property to the southeast of the Site.

Figure 3g
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

550 HIGHWAY 75
IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932

COORDINATES

32.5854280 - 32˚ 35’ 7.54’’Latitude (North): 
117.1190270 - 117˚ 7’ 8.49’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
488829.0UTM X (Meters): 
3605145.5UTM Y (Meters): 
22 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5622818 IMPERIAL BEACH, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5622842 IMPERIAL BEACH OE W, CAWest Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140530Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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28 1381 PALM AVE (SOUTH Notify 65 Lower 5060, 0.958, East

27 SAN DIEGO NAVAL COMP 100 STONE STREET ENVIROSTOR, MCS Lower 4680, 0.886, NNW

26 COAST GUARD STATION ENVIROSTOR Lower 3541, 0.671, West

25 NAVAL RADIO COMPASS ENVIROSTOR Lower 3346, 0.634, WNW

E24 TOSCO SVC STATION #5 1085 PALM AV LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST... Higher 2569, 0.487, ESE

E23 UNOCAL SERV STATION 1085 PALM AVE LUST, SWEEPS UST Higher 2569, 0.487, ESE

22 CITY OF I B PUBLIC W 495 10TH ST ENVIROSTOR, LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC,... Lower 2544, 0.482, ENE

D21 DURAN TRANSMISSION 989 PALM AVE RCRA-SQG, LUST, SWEEPS UST, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2194, 0.416, ESE

D20 ROSA DURAN 989 PALM AV LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, HIST CORTESE, SAN DIEGO... Higher 2194, 0.416, ESE

19 BAYSIDE ELEMENTARY S 490 EMORY ST SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, CPS-SLIC, San Diego Co. HMMD Lower 2085, 0.395, ENE

18 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE CPS-SLIC Lower 1745, 0.330, East

17 CVS PHARMACY #9120 800 PALM AVE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1140, 0.216, ESE

16 TUNEUP MASTERS NO. 4 741 PALM AVE SWEEPS UST Higher 852, 0.161, SE

A15 IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL 681 HIGHWAY 75 UST Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A14 IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL 681 HY 75 LUST, CPS-SLIC, San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST CORTESE Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A13 RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOB 681 HWY 75 EDR Hist Auto Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A12 MOBIL STATION 18-FPL 681 HWY 75 LUST Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A11 BEACH SIDE STATION 681 HY 75 UST Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A10 ABBYS MOBIL SERVICE 681 HIGHWAY 75 SWEEPS UST Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

A9 IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL 681 HY 75 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, SAN DIEGO... Higher 469, 0.089, SSE

C8 AB BRITE CLEANERS & 674 PALM AVE FRNT EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 437, 0.083, South

C7 A B BRITE CLEANERS 674 PALM AVE San Diego Co. HMMD, DRYCLEANERS, EMI Higher 437, 0.083, South

C6 A B BRITE CLEANERS 674 PALM AVENUE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 437, 0.083, South

A5 WHITT WILLIAM J 681 STATE HWY 75 EDR Hist Auto Higher 366, 0.069, SSE

A4 ABELARDO RAMIREZ 681 STATE HIGHWAY 75 HIST UST Higher 366, 0.069, SSE

B3 SILVER STRAND PLAZA 600 PALM AV LUST, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, San Diego Co. HMMD, HIST... Higher 356, 0.067, WSW

B2 SILVER STRAND PLAZA 600 PALM AVE LUST, SAN DIEGO CO LOP Higher 356, 0.067, WSW

A1 RAMIREZ MOBIL SERVIC 681 HIGHWAY 75 EDR Hist Auto Higher 328, 0.062, SSE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
550 HIGHWAY 75
IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
San Diego Co. HMMD Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database
CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
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FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
ICE ICE
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
CERS CERS
UIC GEO UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
NON-CASE INFO NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAN DIEGO CO LOP Local Oversight Program Listing
SAMPLING POINT SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
OTHER OIL GAS OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY #9120   800 PALM AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 17 41

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A B BRITE CLEANERS   674 PALM AVENUE S 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) C6 13

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
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characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/30/2018 has revealed that there are
     4 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF I B PUBLIC W   495 10TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 22 55
Facility Id: 37470001
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     NAVAL RADIO COMPASS    WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.634 mi.) 25 125
Facility Id: 80000936
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     COAST GUARD STATION    W 1/2 - 1 (0.671 mi.) 26 126
Facility Id: 80000942
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

     SAN DIEGO NAVAL COMP   100 STONE STREET NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.886 mi.) 27 127
Facility Id: 71000045
Status: Refer: RWQCB

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there are 6 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SILVER STRAND PLAZA   600 PALM AV WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B3 9
Case Number: H26463-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL   681 HY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A9 23
Case Number: H05459-001
Case Number: H05459-002
Case Number: H05459-003
Case Number: H05459-004
Facility Status: Closed Case

     ROSA DURAN   989 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) D20 51
Case Number: H01168-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     TOSCO SVC STATION #5   1085 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) E24 106
Case Number: H12196-001
Case Number: H12196-002
Facility Status: Remedial Investigation
Facility Status: Closed Case

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BAYSIDE ELEMENTARY S   490 EMORY ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 19 50
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Case Number: H31395-001
Facility Status: Closed Case

     CITY OF I B PUBLIC W   495 10TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 22 55
Case Number: H20490-001
Case Number: H20490-002
Case Number: H20490-003
Facility Status: Closed Case

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 LUST sites within
     approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SILVER STRAND PLAZA   600 PALM AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B2 8
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Closed Date: 3/24/88
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT914

     SILVER STRAND PLAZA   600 PALM AV WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B3 9
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607303156

     MOBIL STATION 18-FPL   681 HWY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A12 28
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Closed Date: 4/29/98
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT282

     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL   681 HY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A14 29
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301577

     ROSA DURAN   989 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) D20 51
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0607302219

     DURAN TRANSMISSION   989 PALM AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) D21 52
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 9UT3456

     UNOCAL SERV STATION   1085 PALM AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) E23 103
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Closed Date: 6/15/95
Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 9UT1605

     TOSCO SVC STATION #5   1085 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) E24 106
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Global Id: T06019773924
Global Id: T0607300426

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF I B PUBLIC W   495 10TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 22 55
Database: LUST REG 9, Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Closed Date: 9/6/94
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607301197
Case Number: 9UT2439

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker.  GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

     A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 CPS-SLIC sites
     within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL   681 HY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A14 29
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Global Id: T06019704259
Global Id: T0608109416
Global Id: T0607391423
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PRIVATE RESIDENCE   PRIVATE RESIDENCE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 18 49
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Global Id: T060738559
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BAYSIDE ELEMENTARY S   490 EMORY ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) 19 50
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Global Id: T0608157066
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CITY OF I B PUBLIC W   495 10TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 22 55
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Global Id: T06019730174
Global Id: T0608192615
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEACH SIDE STATION   681 HY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A11 28
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Facility Id: 37-000-216111

     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL   681 HIGHWAY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A15 40
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Facility Id: H05459

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ABBYS MOBIL SERVICE   681 HIGHWAY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A10 26
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 5459

     TUNEUP MASTERS NO. 4   741 PALM AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 16 40
Status: A
Comp Number: 13430

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ABELARDO RAMIREZ   681 STATE HIGHWAY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) A4 12
Facility Id: 00000039402
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Other Ascertainable Records

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 DRYCLEANERS site 
     within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A B BRITE CLEANERS   674 PALM AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) C7 16
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
EPA Id: CAD981629066

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 5 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SILVER STRAND PLAZA   600 PALM AV WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) B3 9
Reg Id: 9UT914

     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL   681 HY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A14 29
Reg Id: 9UT282

     ROSA DURAN   989 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) D20 51
Reg Id: 9UT3456

     TOSCO SVC STATION #5   1085 PALM AV ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) E24 106
Reg Id: 9UT1605

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF I B PUBLIC W   495 10TH ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 22 55
Reg Id: 9UT2439

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2018 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1381 PALM AVE (SOUTH E 1/2 - 1 (0.958 mi.) 28 129
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAMIREZ MOBIL SERVIC   681 HIGHWAY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) A1 8
     WHITT WILLIAM J   681 STATE HWY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) A5 13
     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOB   681 HWY 75 SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) A13 29

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AB BRITE CLEANERS &   674 PALM AVE FRNT S 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) C8 22
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

IMPERIAL BEACH OUTLYING LANDING FI  SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF,
 RCRA-LQG, 2020 COR ACTION

8TH AVENUE TIDELAND DUMP  SWF/LF

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4584hb5ee8ZI20zheibRm9DHeF0eeA3iNZjhIMe4ri0O5zSD68yeBFip73wLRtlmqO5icDyKHJQAtHF220M3Bkhen5AvQ4qQ5FR8h62KZho4bnN8LGeoiey32pdZOxICB9UU0knzay25Ie8CikV7yoRQym8B3LIDOoH.XAJxFWW0Dv4kX5kC8ad3Ylh8CbKn2lSeQgeTv7loZPqItk5240WZzuq75ceI0iEL4KCR8.mui6QvDlRHbJ2MaFy80hBBO2emVAWn1peiQINV64s3jpMhVXuk2Mqmevy4n05TG8xn3COhcqb5a2Dceuveqp3ZNZcTIgL2TN02VzOZ3nweuKiqL7KvRfomUb9QCDqSHXQ55PFHZ0mF2pEeXsAmW7pyi9YNY4Aysj79hCm54zMhne8j2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4584hb5ee8ZI20zheibRm9DHeF0eeA3iNZjhIMe4ri0O5zSD68yeBFip73wLRtlmqO5icDyKHJQAtHF220M3Bkhen5AvQ4qQ5FR8h62KZho4bnN8LGeoiey32pdZOxICB9UU0knzay25Ie8CikV7yoRQym8B3LIDOoH.XAJxFWW0Dv4kX5kC8ad3Ylh8CbKn2lSeQgeTv7loZPqItk5240WZzuq75ceI0iEL4KCR8.mui6QvDlRHbJ2MaFy80hBBO2emVAWn1peiQINV64s3jpMhVXuk2Mqmevy4n05TG8xn3COhcqb5a2Dceuveqp3ZNZcTIgL2TN02VzOZ3nweuKiqL7KvRfomUb9QCDqSHXQ55PFHZ0mF2pEeXsAmW7pyi9YNY4Aysj79hCm54zMhne8j2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4584hb5ee8ZI20zheibRm9DHeF0eeA3iNZjhIMe4ri0O5zSD68yeBFip73wLRtlmqO5icDyKHJQAtHF220M3Bkhen5AvQ4qQ5FR8h62KZho4bnN8LGeoiey32pdZOxICB9UU0knzay25Ie8CikV7yoRQym8B3LIDOoH.XAJxFWW0Dv4kX5kC8ad3Ylh8CbKn2lSeQgeTv7loZPqItk5240WZzuq75ceI0iEL4KCR8.mui6QvDlRHbJ2MaFy80hBBO2emVAWn1peiQINV64s3jpMhVXuk2Mqmevy4n05TG8xn3COhcqb5a2DceuveqpUZNZcTIgL3TN02VzOZ2nweuKiqLBKvRfomUbAQCDqSHXQ45PFHZ0mF3pEeXsAmW7pyi9YNY4Bysj79hCm54zMhne8j2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

0



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    4  NR     3      1      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR      4      0    2 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    9  NR   NR      5      0    4 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    4  NR   NR      3      0    1 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSan Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250SWEEPS UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICE
    5  NR   NR      3      0    2 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC GEO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWELL STIM PROJ
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAN DIEGO CO LOP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCIWQS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   41    0    4   16    2   19    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            GASOLINE STATIONS1971     RAMIREZ MOBIL SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

328 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster A
0.062 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO, CA  
SSE 681 HIGHWAY 75    N/A
A1 EDR Hist AutoRAMIREZ MOBIL SERVICE 1008989893

                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1988-LSAM-H26463-001Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      NoInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   Low priority. Priority ranking can change over time.Priority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Not reportedBeneficial Use:
   21.5GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   3/24/88Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   02/17/1988Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   02/23/1988Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   /  /Date Stopped:
   03/03/1988Date Found:
   Aquifer affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H26463-001Local Case:
   9UT914Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

356 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.067 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
WSW SAN DIEGO CO LOP600 PALM AVE    N/A
B2 LUSTSILVER STRAND PLAZA S100733608
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1793492.753Y MapCoord:
                                        6293559.419X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1203565Longitude:
                                        32.5842695Latitude:
                                        1329 G 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.01Census Tract:
                                        03/03/1988Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        S - LOP State FundFunding:
                                        T0607303156SWRCB Global ID:
                                        SILVER STRAND PLAZAHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        625-140-14-00Parcel Number:
                                        03/03/1988Opened Date:

SILVER STRAND PLAZA  (Continued) S100733608

                         03/03/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607303156Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         03/03/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607303156Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         03/03/1988Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607303156Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              H26463-001Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              9UT914RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              03/24/1988Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.120460777246Longitude:
                              32.5842945485274Latitude:
                              T0607303156Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607303156Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

356 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.067 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 San Diego Co. HMMDIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
WSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM600 PALM AV    N/A
B3 LUSTSILVER STRAND PLAZA S104751045
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Address:
                         DR. PETER FARMERFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         05/31/2009Permit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         619-575-7170Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         625-140-14-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         6HK10Business Type:
                         209318Permit Number:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         92105-1230Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         EL CAJONFacility Mailing City:
                         4230 EL CAJON BLFacility Mailing Address:
                         STRAND LTDFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         619-280-1150Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         625-140-14-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         126463Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

                    3/3/1988Date Began:
                    3/24/1988Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H26463-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                         03/24/1988Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607303156Global Id:

                         03/03/1988Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607303156Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak BeganAction:

SILVER STRAND PLAZA  (Continued) S104751045
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    9UT914Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 902 INFECTIOUS WASTE, SHARPSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         210690Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 901 INFECTIOUS WASTE, GENERALName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         210690Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (SQG Medical):

                         YGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         600 PALM AV #108AFacility Mailing Address:
                         SADEEQ KHAN SADIQFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         10/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-423-0100Facility Telephone:
                         06/12/2009Last HMMD Inspection:
                         625-140-14-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         6HK10Business Type:
                         210690Permit Number:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:

SILVER STRAND PLAZA  (Continued) S104751045
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              WASTE OILType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000280Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00006000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00008000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Owner City,St,Zip:
                              612 S. FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
                              MOBIL OIL CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                              6194243366Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000039402Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002F038.pdfURL:
                              0002F038File Number:

HIST UST:

366 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster A
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  92032
SSE 681 STATE HIGHWAY 75    N/A
A4 HIST USTABELARDO RAMIREZ U001571699

TC5352409.2s   Page 12

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002F038


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     WHITT WILLIAM J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1969     WHITT WILLIAM J
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

366 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster A
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BCH, CA  92032
SSE 681 STATE HWY 75    N/A
A5 EDR Hist AutoWHITT WILLIAM J 1020159912

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    BANUELOS ALBERTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981629066EPA ID:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932
                    674 PALM AVEFacility address:
                    A B BRITE CLEANERSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

437 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.083 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
South FINDS674 PALM AVENUE CAD981629066
C6 RCRA-SQGA B BRITE CLEANERS 1000105314
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   110006472389Registry ID:
                                   1000105314Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006472389Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    A B BRITE CLEANERSSite name:
                    12/01/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000105314
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fc4ZDfVqc6d2t7ZCgDuL9pOVROqCP3NL6GSdOn4MntpN7f.6bqCKugHv3sAu9oLiO5CopTrOu4AkqRXpOLpBfNCkcPle48cfBDcb82W8ZGODBT8i0Vv7qi72k36GFd5I9NUtgb75C2KiCoNgpJ7KFu.3LR63I2p34OB.A7tR2gOx84KyfiKcAT3KyZoEDDo2FiVzxqS87QP6W7djw5VYt647aK7gUCUPg5V4z3uWnL0969eppaOHR2eYRcRO8HBNSCx4Pyi1NPNs8LHT43nGoUSKVuFCOOInD84tlfHJck73AgZBPD3g2PXVjNqZv3Rm6Y8d0R2Vmtkt7Wo2m5CkxgYD2QSuM0LTR3pKpMSObm2w3RAoOKC7E7CvFPoa5wwNejLFx3eLGdiSCW6BAOFknD22
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fc4ZDfVqc6d2t7ZCgDuL9pOVROqCP3NL6GSdOn4MntpN7f.6bqCKugHv3sAu9oLiO5CopTrOu4AkqRXpOLpBfNCkcPle48cfBDcb82W8ZGODBT8i0Vv7qi72k36GFd5I9NUtgb75C2KiCoNgpJ7KFu.3LR63I2p34OB.A7tR2gOx84KyfiKcAT3KyZoEDDo2FiVzxqS87QP6W7djw5VYt647aK7gUCUPg5V4z3uWnL0969eppaOHR2eYRcRO8HBNSCx4Pyi1NPNs8LHT43nGoUSKVuFCOOInD84tlfHJck73AgZBPD3g2PXVjNqZv3Rm6Y8d0R2Vmtkt7Wo2m5CkxgYD2QSuM0LTR3pKpMSObm2w3RAoOKC7E7CvFPoa5wwNejLFx3eLGdiSCW6BAOFknD22


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.3325Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 919320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     674 PALM AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     JESSE MURILLOContact:
     CAD981629066GEPAID:
     2009Year:
     1000105314envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.55Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 919320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     674 PALM AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248088Telephone:
     JESSE MURILLOContact:
     CAD981629066GEPAID:
     2010Year:
     1000105314envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.075Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     San DiegoGen County:
     IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 919320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     674 PALM AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6194248088Telephone:
     JESSE MURILLOContact:
     CAD981629066GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     1000105314envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006472389DFR URL:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000105314
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

19 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.58Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 919320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     674 PALM AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     JESSE MURILLOContact:
     CAD981629066GEPAID:
     2007Year:
     1000105314envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.415Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT000613893TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 919320000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     674 PALM AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     JESSE MURILLOContact:
     CAD981629066GEPAID:
     2008Year:
     1000105314envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) 1000105314

                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8088Facility Telephone:
                         06/26/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         DEH-110911APN:
                         CAD981629066EPA Id Number:
                         6HK53Business Type:
                         110911Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

437 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 EMIIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
South DRYCLEANERS674 PALM AVE    N/A
C7 San Diego Co. HMMDA B BRITE CLEANERS S104747040

TC5352409.2s   Page 16

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2G2dGK15dF8AKr2a583gFm5uA22Srw4yaz9R8gAkgX2sG.15dE72Kx1P548sFo1fAK6Hrl2JaA9D8V2mGw2rdy1aKD6h5R4wFY6zAp3Orh5iai1q8JAOgt0smg3luqtS272sGr2OdV1xKb2r5v1FF21FAv1PrC2taw198Y6ugM44mr2zuZ5P2d1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2G2dGK15dF8AKr2a583gFm5uA22Srw4yaz9R8gAkgX2sG.15dE72Kx1P548sFo1fAK6Hrl2JaA9D8V2mGw2rdy1aKD6h5R4wFY6zAp3Orh5iai1q8JAOgt0smg3luqtS272sGr2OdV1xKb2r5v1FF21FAv1PrC2taw198Y6ugM44mr2zuZ5P2d1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932-1237Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BCHFacility Mailing City:
                         674 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         JESUS MURILLOFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         12/31/2010Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8088Facility Telephone:
                         06/26/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         DEH-110911APN:
                         CAD981629066EPA Id Number:
                         6HK53Business Type:
                         110911Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         SPENT CARTRIDGE FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 351 ORGANIC SOLIDS WITH HALOGENSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         110911Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         STILL BOTTOMSOther Information:
                         WASTE 251 STILL BOTTOMS W/HALOG ORGANICSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         110911Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932-1237Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BCHFacility Mailing City:
                         674 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         JESUS MURILLOFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         12/31/2010Permit Expiration:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1999Year:

EMI:

                    4Region Code:
                    0000000000Owner Fax:
                    919320000Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    IMPERIAL BEACHMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    674 PALM AVEMailing Address 1:
                    Not reportedMailing Name:
                    6194248088Contact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact Address 2:
                    674 PALM AVEContact Address:
                    JESSE MURILLOContact Name:
                    6197550686Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    674 PALM AVEOwner Address:
                    JESUS MURILLOOwner Name:
                    Not reportedFacility Addr2:
                    06/30/2013Inactive Date:
                    NoFacility Active:
                    04/10/1987Create Date:
                    Power Laundries, Family and CommercialSIC Description:
                    7211SIC Code:
                    Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)NAICS Description:
                    81232NAICS Code:
                    CAD981629066EPA Id:

DRYCLEANERS:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         SPENT CARTRIDGE FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 351 ORGANIC SOLIDS WITH HALOGENSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         110911Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         STILL BOTTOMSOther Information:
                         WASTE 251 STILL BOTTOMS W/HALOG ORGANICSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         110911Permit Number:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.060075Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0.34999999999999998Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .35Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2008Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .24451Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .35Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .35Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.34999999999999998Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              1122Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

A B BRITE CLEANERS  (Continued) S104747040

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2004     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2003     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2002     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2001     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2000     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1999     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1998     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1997     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1996     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1995     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1994     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1993     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1992     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1991     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1990     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1989     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1988     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1987     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1986     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1985     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1983     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1982     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1980     A B BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1970     PENNELL EUGENE HENRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1969     PENNELL EUGENE HENRY
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

437 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
South 674 PALM AVE FRNT    N/A
C8 EDR Hist CleanerAB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY 1018529693
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                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2014     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2013     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2012     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2011     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2010     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2009     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2008     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2007     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2006     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs2005     AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY

AB BRITE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY  (Continued) 1018529693

                         619-424-3366Facility Telephone:
                         04/18/2011Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-250-12-00APN:
                         CAL000264499EPA Id Number:
                         6HK28Business Type:
                         203721Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    11/4/2005Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05459-004Case Number:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    2/18/2004Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05459-003Case Number:

                    5/8/1989Date Began:
                    4/29/1998Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05459-002Case Number:

                    8/28/1986Date Began:
                    10/8/1987Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H05459-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

469 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 SAN DIEGO CO LOPIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
SSE San Diego Co. HMMD681 HY 75    N/A
A9 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMIMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL S106879474
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                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         203721Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         203721Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         REGULAR UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254,RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         203721Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         YOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         LATIF ZOURA & NICK SHOSHANIUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         681 HY 75Facility Mailing Address:
                         BEACHSIDE STATIONFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         01/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                         CHNGPermit Status:

IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL  (Continued) S106879474
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                                        ABBYS MOBILHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        626-250-12-00Parcel Number:
                                        05/08/1989Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1989-LSAM-H05459-002Record ID:

                                        1793435.886Y MapCoord:
                                        6294179.459X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1183593Longitude:
                                        32.5841994Latitude:
                                        1329 G 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.01Census Tract:
                                        08/28/1986Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        N - Non-BillableFunding:
                                        T0608109416SWRCB Global ID:
                                        MOBILHistorical Name:
                                        Not reportedCase Type:
                                        626-250-12-00Parcel Number:
                                        08/28/1986Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1986-LSAM-H05459-001Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

                         MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                         DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                         21Monitor Code:
                         GRAVITYDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2005-05-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         USED OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         WASTE OIL/AT5166Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         203721Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T005UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:

IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL  (Continued) S106879474

TC5352409.2s   Page 25



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1793435.886Y MapCoord:
                                        6294179.459X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1183593Longitude:
                                        32.5841994Latitude:
                                        1329 G 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.01Census Tract:
                                        05/08/1989Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        F - LOP Federal FundFunding:
                                        T0607301577SWRCB Global ID:

IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL  (Continued) S106879474

          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005459-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5459Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-005459-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          5459Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

469 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
SSE 681 HIGHWAY 75    N/A
A10 SWEEPS USTABBYS MOBIL SERVICE S103668959
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005459-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5459Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005459-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5459Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          8000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-005459-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000400Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          5459Comp Number:

ABBYS MOBIL SERVICE  (Continued) S103668959
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                    -117.11836Longitude:
                    32.5842Latitude:
                    San Diego County Department of Environmental HealthPermitting Agency:
                    37-000-216111Facility ID:

UST:

469 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
SSE 681 HY 75    N/A
A11 USTBEACH SIDE STATION U004262264

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   1BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   No Beneficial groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   20’GW Depth:
   910.10Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   4/29/98Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   08/14/1989Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   05/24/1990Remed Plan:
   3/15/90Desc Pollution:
   03/15/1990Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   03/15/1989Confirm Date:
   03/15/1989Date Stopped:
   03/15/1989Date Found:
   Other ground water affectedCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   TankSource:
   Repair TankHow Stopped:
   Other MeansHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   approved site
   Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H05459-002Local Case:
   9UT282Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

469 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  92032
SSE 681 HWY 75    N/A
A12 LUSTMOBIL STATION 18-FPL S104406462
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                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2002     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2001     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2000     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1997     IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1996     ABBYS MOBIL
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1995     ABBYS MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1992     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1991     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1990     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1989     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1988     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     ABBYS MOBILE SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1986     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1986     ABBYS MOBILE SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1985     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1983     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1982     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1980     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1979     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1978     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBILE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1977     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBILE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1976     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBILE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     RAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

469 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  92032
SSE 681 HWY 75    N/A
A13 EDR Hist AutoRAMIREZ ABELARDO MOBIL 1020737557

                              32.5848618181596Latitude:
                              T0607301577Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607301577Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

469 ft. Site 9 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi. HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 San Diego Co. HMMDIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
SSE CPS-SLIC681 HY 75    N/A
A14 LUSTIMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL S101301694
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                              T0608109416Global Id:
                              10/08/1987Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.11820602417Longitude:
                              32.5848798982789Latitude:
                              H05459-004Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019704259Global Id:
                              11/04/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                         04/29/1998Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607301577Global Id:

                         05/08/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607301577Global Id:

LUST:

                         Closure/No Further Action Letter - #H05459-002Action:
                         03/30/1998Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301577Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         06/02/1989Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301577Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              H05459-002Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              9UT282RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              04/29/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.118248939514Longitude:
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                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         YOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         LEE ZOURAUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         681 HY 75Facility Mailing Address:
                         HERVEY TORRES LOPEZFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         619-424-3366Facility Telephone:
                         04/11/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-250-12-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         6HK28Business Type:
                         216111Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.118302583694Longitude:
                              32.5848166178453Latitude:
                              H05459-003Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0607391423Global Id:
                              02/18/2004Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              KHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.118184566498Longitude:
                              32.5848437380366Latitude:
                              H05459-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
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                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         REGULAR UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254,RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         FUEL FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         WATER & FUELOther Information:
                         WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001Other Information:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003Other Information:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002Other Information:
                         DIESEL FUELName:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):
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                         DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                         21Monitor Code:
                         GRAVITYDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2005-05-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         USED OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         WASTE OIL/AT5166Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T005UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
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                         WATER & FUELOther Information:
                         WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001Other Information:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003Other Information:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002Other Information:
                         DIESEL FUELName:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         YOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         LEE ZOURAUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         681 HY 75Facility Mailing Address:
                         HERVEY TORRES LOPEZFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         12/31/2012Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         619-424-3366Facility Telephone:
                         04/11/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-250-12-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         6HK28Business Type:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
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                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADED/RT2653, RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                         ACTIVEReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         REGULAR UNLEADED/RT2653/RT3254,RT3496Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         FUEL FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         216111Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
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                         NoNov:
                         2013-05-15T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         4687528Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Underground Storage TankProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

Inspection Violation:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         NTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         YUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         681 HY 75, IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932Facility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         12/27/2017Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         619-424-3366Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         Not reportedAPN:
                         cal000286762EPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:

                         MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL
                         DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                         21Monitor Code:
                         GRAVITYDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2005-05-27 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         USED OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         WASTE OIL/AT5166Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         216111Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T005UST Name:

                         ATG: IN-TANK  TEST MONTHLY
                         SW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE W/   SHUTOFF AND ALARM ON LLD AND CERTIFIEDUST Monitor Method:
                         15Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1986-11-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         Not reportedRemove Close Date:
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                         4960611Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Underground Storage TankProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         kilograms per month.; 22 CCR 12 66262.34(d).
                         generates less than 1000 kilogram per month, but more than 100
                         if waste is transported over 200 miles) for the generator who
                         3030010 Failure to dispose of hazardous waste within 180 days (or 270Violation Code:
                         2015-04-17T00:00:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         Class IIViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2016-04-15T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         5059383Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Waste GeneratorProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         occurs. 23 CCR 16 2636(f)(2)
                         flow of product through the piping or trigger an alarm when a release
                         of detecting a release of 3.0 gallons per hour, and will restrict the
                         following requirements: monitored at least hourly with the capability
                         2030025 Failure of the pressurized piping to meet one or more of theViolation Code:
                         2013-05-14T16:35:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         375Underground Storage Tank Id:
                         Not reportedViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2013-05-15T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         4861504Inspection Number:
                         Return To Compliance (RTC)Inspection Type:
                         Underground Storage TankProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         occurs. 23 CCR 16 2636(f)(2)
                         flow of product through the piping or trigger an alarm when a release
                         of detecting a release of 3.0 gallons per hour, and will restrict the
                         following requirements: monitored at least hourly with the capability
                         2030025 Failure of the pressurized piping to meet one or more of theViolation Code:
                         2013-05-14T09:25:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         375Underground Storage Tank Id:
                         Not reportedViolation Classification:
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                         Motor Vehicle FuelingTank Use:
                         Not reportedDate Ust Permanently Closed:
                         ActiveTank Status:
                         19523Tankid:
                         HERVEY TORRES LOPEZTank Owner Name:
                         Motor Vehicle FuelingFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

UST DTL:

                         CCR 66262.34(d)
                         acutely hazardous waste). (40 CFR 262.34(e) and (f).) HSC 25201(a); 22
                         3030010 Accumulated waste too long (>180 or 270 days) (>90 days for anViolation Code:
                         2017-04-14T14:59:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         Class IIViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2017-06-14T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         5646863Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Waste GeneratorProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         CCR 4 2729.2(a)(1).
                         Activities Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page; 19
                         1010003 Owner/Operator failed to complete and/or submit the BusinessViolation Code:
                         2015-04-17T00:00:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         Class IIViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2015-04-17T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         5059383Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Materials Release Response PlansProgram Element:
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         conditions. 23 CCR 16 2712; HSC 6.7 25299
                         2030039 Failure to comply with one or more of the operating permitViolation Code:
                         2014-04-18T11:41:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2017-12-27T00:00:00.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         Not reportedViolation Classification:
                         Not reportedNov:
                         Not reportedReturn To Compliance Date:
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                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0122727Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T003Common Name:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDChemical Name:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0122726Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

Waste and Materials:

                         Single WallType Of Tank:
                         Regular UnleadedTank Contents:
                         10000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PressurePiping System Type:
                         Motor Vehicle FuelingTank Use:
                         Not reportedDate Ust Permanently Closed:
                         ActiveTank Status:
                         19525Tankid:
                         HERVEY TORRES LOPEZTank Owner Name:
                         Motor Vehicle FuelingFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         Single WallType Of Tank:
                         Regular UnleadedTank Contents:
                         10000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PressurePiping System Type:
                         Motor Vehicle FuelingTank Use:
                         Not reportedDate Ust Permanently Closed:
                         ActiveTank Status:
                         19524Tankid:
                         HERVEY TORRES LOPEZTank Owner Name:
                         Motor Vehicle FuelingFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-216111Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         Single WallType Of Tank:
                         Regular UnleadedTank Contents:
                         10000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PressurePiping System Type:
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                    9UT282Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         WATER & FUELCommon Name:
                         WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGChemical Name:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0102512Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T002Common Name:
                         DIESEL FUELChemical Name:
                         2017-12-27T02:33:50.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0122728Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2012-HUPFP-216111Record ID:

                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 105459 T001Common Name:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDChemical Name:

IMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL  (Continued) S101301694

                    -117.1171659Longitude:
                    32.5855335Latitude:
                    SAN DIEGO COUNTYPermitting Agency:
                    H05459Facility ID:

UST:

469 ft. Site 10 of 10 in cluster A
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

< 1/8 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
SSE 681 HIGHWAY 75    N/A
A15 USTIMPERIAL BEACH MOBIL U003789236

          44-022778Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          13430Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

852 ft.
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

1/8-1/4 IMPERIAL BCH, CA  91932
SE 741 PALM AVE    N/A
16 SWEEPS USTTUNEUP MASTERS NO. 410 S106933285
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-022778Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13430Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-013430-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:

TUNEUP MASTERS NO. 410  (Continued) S106933285

                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NICOLE.WILKINSON@CVSHEALTH.COMContact email:
                    401-770-7132Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
                    CVS DR MAIL CODE 2340Contact address:
                    NICOLE  WILKINSONContact:
                    WOONSOCKET, RI 02895
                    MAIL DROP 23062A
                    CVS DRMailing address:
                    CAR000229542EPA ID:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932
                    800 PALM AVEFacility address:
                    CVS PHARMACY #9120Facility name:
                    08/26/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1140 ft.
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ESE FINDS800 PALM AVE CAR000229542
17 RCRA-LQGCVS PHARMACY #9120 1015740270
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                    214.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/10/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    858-373-1234Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
                    CARROLL CANYON RD STE 200Owner/operator address:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH PROMENADE LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/02/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    GARFIELD BEACH CVS, L.L.C.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
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                    Unspecified alkaline solution.   Waste name:
                    123.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY #9120Site name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    (1ALPHA,2ALPHA,3BETA,4ALPHA,5ALPHA,6BETA)-
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
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                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Liquids with pH < 2.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    Detergent and soap.   Waste name:
                    561.   Waste code:

                    Photochemicals / photo processing waste.   Waste name:
                    541.   Waste code:

                    Other organic solids.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics.   Waste name:
                    331.   Waste code:

                    Pharmaceutical waste.   Waste name:
                    311.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganics.   Waste name:
                    141.   Waste code:

                    Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues.   Waste name:
                    134.   Waste code:

                    perchlorate, and sulfide anions)
                    bromate, chlorate, cyanide, fluoride, hypochlorite, nitrite,
                    Aqueous solution (2 < pH < 12.5) containing reactive anions (azide,.   Waste name:
                    131.   Waste code:
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                    ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    (3AS-CIS)-1,2,3,3A,8,8A-HEXAHYDRO-1,3A,8-TRIMETHYLPYRROLO[2,3-
                    BENZOIC ACID, 2-HYDROXY-, COMPD. WITH.   Waste name:
                    P188.   Waste code:

                    NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D.   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
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                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:

                    MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENE.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:

                    (1ALPHA,2ALPHA,3BETA,4ALPHA,5ALPHA,6BETA)-
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:

                    DAUNOMYCIN.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:

                    CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]-.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:

                    8BETA,8AALPHA,8BALPHA)]-
                    1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-METHOXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA,
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-
                    AZIRINO[2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:
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                    P081.   Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)-.   Waste name:
                    P042.   Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 IS.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CVS PHARMACY NO 9120Site name:
                    09/04/2012Date form received by agency:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR.   Waste name:
                    U411.   Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-, D-.   Waste name:
                    U206.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACID.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:

                    RESERPINE.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    95Amount (Lbs):
                    SELENIUM SULFIDEWaste name:
                    U205Waste code:

                    95Amount (Lbs):
                    (1ALPHA,2ALPHA,3BETA,4ALPHA,5ALPHA,6BETA)-
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-,Waste name:
                    U129Waste code:

                    252Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    26Amount (Lbs):
                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    31Amount (Lbs):
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    95Amount (Lbs):
                    M-CRESOLWaste name:
                    D024Waste code:

                    54Amount (Lbs):
                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    95Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    54Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    318Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110046525774DFR URL:
                                   110046525774Registry ID:
                                   1015740270Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110046525774Registry ID:

FINDS:

CVS PHARMACY #9120  (Continued) 1015740270

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reported
                              DUMPING OIL ONTO THE GROUND FOR OVER A YEAR. : SPILL REPORTED 12/31/01
                              Haz Mat incident report filed : SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY HAS BEENSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              SLT90026RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.113362Longitude:
                              32.585361Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              T060738559Global Id:
                              05/30/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

1745 ft.
0.330 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
18 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
East PRIVATE RESIDENCE    N/A
18 CPS-SLICPRIVATE RESIDENCE S105693757
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                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         92154-3914Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         SAN DIEGOFacility Mailing City:
                         2000 LEON AVFacility Mailing Address:
                         SOUTH BAY UNION SCHOOL DISTRCTFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         626-090-12-00APN:
                         Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         131395Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.113052Longitude:
                              32.58802Latitude:
                              H31395-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608157066Global Id:
                              03/24/1992Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    3/24/1992Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H31395-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

2085 ft.
0.395 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/4-1/2 San Diego Co. HMMDIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ENE CPS-SLIC490 EMORY ST    N/A
19 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMBAYSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S105539679
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                         06/04/2002Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

                         04/15/1997Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         04/15/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         04/15/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

                         Leak BeganAction:
                         04/15/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         04/24/1997Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         04/15/1997Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607302219Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              H01168-001Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              9UT3456RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              06/04/2002Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.112188932406Longitude:
                              32.5835354428915Latitude:
                              T0607302219Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607302219Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

2194 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.416 mi. SAN DIEGO CO LOP

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESEIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ESE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM989 PALM AV    N/A
D20 LUSTROSA DURAN S104745233
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                                        1793232.322Y MapCoord:
                                        6296049.684X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1122504Longitude:
                                        32.5836251Latitude:
                                        1329 H 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.02Census Tract:
                                        04/22/1997Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        F - LOP Federal FundFunding:
                                        T0607302219SWRCB Global ID:
                                        HIGH & MIGHTY OFF ROADHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        626-282-21-00Parcel Number:
                                        04/15/1997Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1997-LSAM-H01168-001Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

                    9UT3456Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                    4/15/1997Date Began:
                    6/4/2002Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    GW With No Beneficial Use DesignationFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H01168-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

ROSA DURAN  (Continued) S104745233

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    619-423-1684Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932
                    989 PALM AVEContact address:
                    OSCAR  SALGADOContact:
                    CAD982500167EPA ID:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932
                    989 PALM AVEFacility address:
                    DURAN TRANSMISSIONFacility name:
                    12/10/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2194 ft. ECHOSite 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.416 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ESE LUST989 PALM AVE CAD982500167
D21 RCRA-SQGDURAN TRANSMISSION 1000840860
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   Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    415-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    619-423-1684Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932
                    989 PALM AVEOwner/operator address:
                    ROSA DURANOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

DURAN TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1000840860
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FINDS:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          300Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-001168-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1168Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      Not reportedInterim Remedial Actions:
   Administratively opened on database, however no file physically existsFile Dispn:
   3BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNB/EISWBeneficial Use:
   >5’GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   SELEnforce Type:
   Not reportedClosed Date:
   4/24/97Enforce Date:
   04/29/1997Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   04/22/1997Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   /  /Confirm Date:
   04/15/1997Date Stopped:
   04/15/1997Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   Not reportedCause:
   Not reportedSource:
   Not reportedHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   Not reportedAbate Method:
   0Qty Leaked:
   Waste OilSubstance:
   H01168-001Local Case:
   9UT3456Case Number:

DURAN TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1000840860
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002833444DFR URL:
                                   110002833444Registry ID:
                                   1000840860Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002833444Registry ID:

DURAN TRANSMISSION  (Continued) 1000840860

            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1111Longitude:
            32.58912Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            79Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            09/08/2004Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37470001Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP
CIWQS
NPDES

HIST CORTESE
ENF

SWEEPS UST
San Diego Co. HMMD

2544 ft. AST
0.482 mi. CPS-SLIC

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
16 ft.

1/4-1/2 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ENE LUST495 10TH ST    N/A
22 ENVIROSTORCITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD S101301693
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                         09/23/1994Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607301197Global Id:

                         05/24/1993Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607301197Global Id:

LUST:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         05/24/1993Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607301197Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              H20490-002Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              9UT2439RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              09/23/1994Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.1117987Longitude:
                              32.5886798Latitude:
                              T0607301197Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607301197Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37470001Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693
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                    4/13/1993Date Began:
                    9/23/1994Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20490-002Case Number:

                    1/5/1993Date Began:
                    11/4/1993Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Failed Integrity TestFacility Type:
                    Non BillableFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20490-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   2BPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   Municipal groundwater useBeneficial Use:
   14’GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   9/6/94Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   05/24/1993Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   Not reportedRemed Action:
   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   05/25/1993Prelim Assess:
   5/17/93Submit Workplan:
   05/17/1993Confirm Date:
   05/17/1993Date Stopped:
   05/17/1993Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   UnknownCause:
   UnknownSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   spreading or land farming)
   Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   GasolineSubstance:
   H20490-002Local Case:
   9UT2439Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693
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                              Not reportedFax:
                              619-423-8300Phone:
                              CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARDBusiness Name:
                              37-000-120490Facility ID:
                              10360102CERSID:
                              Not reportedTotal Gallons:
                              CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHOwner:
                              Not reportedCertified Unified Program Agencies:

AST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1117987Longitude:
                              32.5886798Latitude:
                              H20490-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608192615Global Id:
                              11/04/1993Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.111812Longitude:
                              32.58873Latitude:
                              H20490-003Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T06019730174Global Id:
                              03/01/2005Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

CPS-SLIC:

                    Not reportedDate Began:
                    3/1/2005Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H20490-003Case Number:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693
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                         Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         619-423-8300Facility Telephone:
                         Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                         Not reportedAPN:
                         CAD981379431EPA Id Number:
                         Not reportedBusiness Type:
                         Not reportedPermit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

                              Not reportedEPAID:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Country:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Country:
                              Not reportedOwner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedOwner State:
                              Not reportedOwner Mail Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Phone:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                              Not reportedMailing Address Zip Code:
                              Not reportedMailing Address State:
                              Not reportedMailing Address City:
                              Not reportedMailing Address:
                              Not reportedFax:
                              Not reportedPhone:
                              Not reportedBusiness Name:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedCERSID:
                              3540Total Gallons:
                              CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHOwner:
                              San DiegoCertified Unified Program Agencies:

                              CAD981379431EPAID:
                              United StatesProperty Owner Country:
                              0Property Owner Zip Code:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Stat :
                              Not reportedProperty Owner City:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedProperty Owner Phone:
                              CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHProperty Owner Name:
                              United StatesOwner Country:
                              91932Owner Zip Code:
                              CAOwner State:
                              495 10TH STOwner Mail Address:
                              619-423-8311Owner Phone:
                              619-423-8300Operator Phone:
                              CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHOperator Name:
                              Not reportedMailing Address Zip Code:
                              CAMailing Address State:
                              IMPERIAL BEACHMailing Address City:
                              825 IMPERIAL BEACH BLMailing Address:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693
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                         Not reportedFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

UST DTL:

                         25505(a)(1); 25506; 25507; and 25508(a)(1)(A)
                         1010004 Chemical inventory incomplete or not submitted in CERS. HSCViolation Code:
                         2015-10-01T13:01:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2018-02-16T01:30:57.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         MinorViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2015-10-09T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         4086587Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Materials Release Response PlansProgram Element:
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         2659(b)
                         available or not maintained for 3 years. HSC 25505(a)(4); 19 CCR
                         hazardous materials management &/or employee training records not
                         1020002 Initial &/or annual employee training not conducted forViolation Code:
                         2017-10-02T10:31:00.000Inspection Date:
                         2018-02-16T01:30:57.000Last Update:
                         Not reportedContainer/Tank Id:
                         Not reportedUnderground Storage Tank Id:
                         MinorViolation Classification:
                         NoNov:
                         2017-10-02T00:00:00.000Return To Compliance Date:
                         5751068Inspection Number:
                         RoutineInspection Type:
                         Hazardous Materials Release Response PlansProgram Element:
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

Inspection Violation:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         NTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         NUST Owner:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing Zip:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing State:
                         Not reportedFacility Mailing City:
                         825 IMPERIAL BEACH BLVD, IMPERIAL BEACH, CA 91932-2702Facility Mailing Address:
                         Not reportedFacility Owner:
                         02/09/2018Date Last Updated:
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                         02Tank Contents:
                         5000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2018-02-16T01:31:03.000Last Updated:
                         02Piping System Type:
                         01Tank Use:
                         04/13/1993Date Ust Permanently Closed:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         25390Tankid:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHTank Owner Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         01Type Of Tank:
                         DieselTank Contents:
                         1000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2018-02-16T01:31:03.000Last Updated:
                         02Piping System Type:
                         01Tank Use:
                         04/13/1993Date Ust Permanently Closed:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         25391Tankid:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHTank Owner Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         01Type Of Tank:
                         1ATank Contents:
                         5000Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2018-02-16T01:31:03.000Last Updated:
                         02Piping System Type:
                         01Tank Use:
                         04/13/1993Date Ust Permanently Closed:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         25389Tankid:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHTank Owner Name:
                         Not reportedFacility Type (Ust Facility):
                         37-000-120490Facility Id Number:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         01Type Of Tank:
                         Not reportedTank Contents:
                         500Tank Capacityin Gallons:
                         2018-02-16T01:31:03.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedPiping System Type:
                         04Tank Use:
                         04/13/1993Date Ust Permanently Closed:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         25392Tankid:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHTank Owner Name:
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                         8002-05-9Case Number:
                         MOTOR OILCommon Name:
                         MOTOR OILChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121998Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         68476-85-7Case Number:
                         PROPANECommon Name:
                         PROPANEChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121997Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         DIESELCommon Name:
                         DIESELChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121996Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         6864-2-3Case Number:
                         D’LIMONENECommon Name:
                         BIO-GRAFFITIChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121995Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         DEGREASERCommon Name:
                         DEGREASERChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121994Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

Waste and Materials:

                         01Type Of Tank:
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                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         USED OIL IN ABOVE GROUNDCommon Name:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0102089Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         ANTIFREEZECommon Name:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0102088Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         OXYGEN GASCommon Name:
                         OXYGEN GASChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0122001Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         mixtureCase Number:
                         PAINTCommon Name:
                         PAINTChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         MixtureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0122000Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         GASOLINECommon Name:
                         GASOLINEChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         PureHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HCHEM-0121999Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:
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                         AIROther Information:
                         AIRName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         ACETYLENE GASName:
                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         YSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHUST Owner:
                         91932-2702Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         825 IMPERIAL BEACH BLFacility Mailing Address:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         619-423-8300Facility Telephone:
                         08/20/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-060-05-00APN:
                         CAD981379431EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         Parts WasherCommon Name:
                         Parts Washer/Processing EquipmentChemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0102091Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
                         Permit RenewedPermit Status:
                         DEH2002-HUPFP-120490Record ID:

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         ABSORBENTCommon Name:
                         WASTE 181 INORGANIC SOLID WASTE (OTHER)Chemical Name:
                         2018-01-17T10:44:11.000Last Updated:
                         Not reportedHazardous Material Type:
                         NTrade Secret:
                         DEH2016-HWAST-0102090Child Record Id:
                         YActive Permit:
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                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         OXYGEN GASName:
                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         MOTOR OILName:
                         8002-05-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         GASOLINEName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DIESELName:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DEGREASERName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         D’LIMONENEOther Information:
                         BIO-GRAFFITIName:
                         6864-2-3Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
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                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         OILY ABSORBENTOther Information:
                         WASTE 223 UNSPEC OIL CONTAINING WASTEName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OIL IN ABOVE GROUNDOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         PARTS WASHEROther Information:
                         WASTE 213 HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ABSORBENTOther Information:
                         WASTE 181 INORGANIC SOLID WASTE (OTHER)Name:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PROPANEName:
                         68476-85-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PAINTName:
                         mixtureCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:
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                         HMBP NOT CERTIFIED ANNUALLYViolation:
                         6HV1017Violation Code:
                         08/20/2012Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         required. 25270.5 (c)
                         Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                         SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                         6HV1012Violation Code:
                         08/20/2012Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                         Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                         HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                         6HV1002Violation Code:
                         06/03/2005Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

Violations Active Permits:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OIL FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         UNIVERSAL WASTEOther Information:
                         WASTE 860 UNIVERSAL WASTE CRTS/LAMPS/BATTERIES/ETCName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         INTERSTATEOther Information:
                         WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
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                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         3Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T003UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         LEADEDOther Content Info:
                         LEADEDUST Contents:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         2Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T002UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         1Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         waste as defined by law.  CCR 66262.11 & 66260.200( c)
                         Generator of a waste has not determined if that waste is a hazardousViolation Citation:
                         WASTE DETERMINATION NOT MADEViolation:
                         6HV0304Violation Code:
                         10/09/2003Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         Business Plan not certified annually. 25505(d) & (e)(2)Violation Citation:
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                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         ACETYLENE GASName:
                         74-86-2Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHUST Owner:
                         91932-2702Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         825 IMPERIAL BEACH BLFacility Mailing Address:
                         CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         06/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                         OPENPermit Status:
                         619-423-8300Facility Telephone:
                         08/20/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-060-05-00APN:
                         CAD981379431EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                         SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                         07Monitor Code:
                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         4Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T004UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
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                         OXYGEN GASName:
                         7782-44-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         MOTOR OILName:
                         8002-05-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         GASOLINEName:
                         8006-61-9Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DIESELName:
                         68476-34-6Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         CHRONICHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         DEGREASERName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         D’LIMONENEOther Information:
                         BIO-GRAFFITIName:
                         6864-2-3Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         AIROther Information:
                         AIRName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
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                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         OILY ABSORBENTOther Information:
                         WASTE 223 UNSPEC OIL CONTAINING WASTEName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OIL IN ABOVE GROUNDOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         PARTS WASHEROther Information:
                         WASTE 213 HYDROCARBON SOLVENTSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ABSORBENTOther Information:
                         WASTE 181 INORGANIC SOLID WASTE (OTHER)Name:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PROPANEName:
                         68476-85-7Case Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         ACUTEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         PAINTName:
                         mixtureCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         PRESSURE RELEASEHazardous Categories 1:
                         MaterialMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
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                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         required. 25270.5 (c)
                         Spill Prevention Countermeasures & Control Plan not prepared asViolation Citation:
                         SPCC PLAN NOT PREPAREDViolation:
                         6HV1012Violation Code:
                         08/20/2012Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         plan.  HSC 25503.5(a)
                         Hazardous materials handler has not established/implemented a businessViolation Citation:
                         HMBP NOT ESTABISHED/IMPLEMENTED.Violation:
                         6HV1002Violation Code:
                         06/03/2005Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

Violations Active Permits:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OIL FILTERSOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         UNIVERSAL WASTEOther Information:
                         WASTE 860 UNIVERSAL WASTE CRTS/LAMPS/BATTERIES/ETCName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         INTERSTATEOther Information:
                         WASTE 444 USED BATTERIESName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
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                         3Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T003UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         LEADEDOther Content Info:
                         LEADEDUST Contents:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         2Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T002UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         5000Capacity Gallons:
                         1Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         waste as defined by law.  CCR 66262.11 & 66260.200( c)
                         Generator of a waste has not determined if that waste is a hazardousViolation Citation:
                         WASTE DETERMINATION NOT MADEViolation:
                         6HV0304Violation Code:
                         10/09/2003Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:

                         ACTIVEActivity:
                         Business Plan not certified annually. 25505(d) & (e)(2)Violation Citation:
                         HMBP NOT CERTIFIED ANNUALLYViolation:
                         6HV1017Violation Code:
                         08/20/2012Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         120490Permit Number:
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          37-000-020490-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023208Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20490Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020490-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023208Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20490Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                         WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                         SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                         07Monitor Code:
                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         4Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         120490Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 120490 T004UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         SINGLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1975-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1993-04-13 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
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                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

ENF:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020490-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023208Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20490Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          1000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-020490-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-023208Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          20490Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          5000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
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                                        06/27/2003Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/27/2003Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        242064Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
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                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        the JURMP.
                                        Letter documenting comments on the City’s Annual Report forDescription:
                                        SEL R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Annual Report JURMP)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
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                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        due June 1, 2004.
                                        Letter issued for violations in JURMP Annual Report. ReportDescription:
                                        SEL R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Violations JURMP AnnlRpt)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        04/20/2004Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        04/20/2004Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        251335Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
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                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        251152Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
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                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category1:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        City AgencyAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Imperial Beach CityAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        after construction of sidewalks.
                                        Inspection Report issued for lack of BMPs or stabilizationDescription:
                                        SEL R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Lack of BMPs Sidewalk Const)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        01/13/2004Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/13/2004Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
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                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        discrepencies identifed during audit have been corrected.
                                        13267 requesting information ensuring all programDescription:
                                        Program Discrepancies)
                                        13267 Letter R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Info to CorrectTitle:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/08/2004Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        251700Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        01/23/2007Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        02/21/2001Effective Date:
                                        01/13/2016Status Date:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        R9-2001-0001Order #:
                                        9Region:
                                        Co-PermiteeReg Measure Type:
                                        403382Reg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
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                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
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                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        industrial monitoring.
                                        Missing construction site prioritization, and 2. No
                                        An NOV was sent for JURMP annual report violations: 1.Description:
                                        NOV R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (JURMP Annual Rpt Violations)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        09/25/2003Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/25/2003Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        249986Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693

TC5352409.2s   Page 83



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2002-09-05Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        2002 and monthly reports until all comments were addressed.
                                        inadequate JURMP. Letter required a workplan by August 9,
                                        13267 Letter sent to formally request response onDescription:
                                        JURMP)
                                        13267 Letter R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Reqst Resp InadequateTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        08/09/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        07/18/2002Effective Date:
                                        13267 LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        248933Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
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                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2002-07-10Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        Letter sent to comment on inadequate JURMP.Description:
                                        SEL R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (Inadequate JURMP)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        06/19/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        06/19/2002Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        248931Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
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                                        JoAnne Weber of AMEC to discuss the inadequate JURMP on May
                                        met with Mike Mathias and Hank Levien of your staff and
                                        Regional Board staff Kristin Schwall and Stacey BaczkowskiDescription:
                                        (Inadequate JURMP)
                                        Enforcement Oral Comminication R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial BeachTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        05/06/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        05/06/2002Effective Date:
                                        Oral CommunicationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        248930Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
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                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        6, 2002.
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                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        2002-10-01Latest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        Notice to Comply issued 9-3-02Description:
                                        Notice to Comply R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (9/03/2002)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        09/03/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/03/2002Effective Date:
                                        Notice to ComplyEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        248385Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
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                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        09/25/2002Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/25/2002Effective Date:
                                        Oral CommunicationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        247985Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693

TC5352409.2s   Page 90



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        NPDESSWProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Air and Water Resource and Solid Waste ManagementSIC Desc 1:
                                        9511SIC Code 1:
                                        -117.111812Place Longitude:
                                        32.588727Place Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        All other facilitiesFacility Type:
                                        MS4Place Subtype:
                                        UtilityPlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        232267Facility Id:
                                        9Region:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        Diego Bay Watershed URMP.
                                        Imperial Beach about his City’s collaboration on the San
                                        Phone Call on 9/25/02 to Mike Mathias of the City ofDescription:
                                        URMP)
                                        Enforcement Oral Comm R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (SD Bay WShedTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
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                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:
NPDES:

                    9UT2439Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                        $0.00Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        $0.00Project $ Completed:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Paid:
                                        $0.00Project $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Liability $ Amount:
                                        $0.00Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        $0.00Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        SUSMP violationsDescription:
                                        SEL R9-2001-0001 CoPerm Imperial Beach (SUSMP Violations)Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        01/23/2003Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        01/23/2003Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        UNKNOWNOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        9Region:
                                        245396Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
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                                             NCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             NCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Public Works DirectorDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Hank LevienDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             91932DEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Imperial BeachDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             825 Imperial Beach BlvdDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             City of Imperial BeachDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             City/Town AgencyOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             hlevien@imperialbeachca.govOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             619-628-1369OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Public Works DirectorOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Henry LevienOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             91932OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Imperial BeachOPERATOR CITY:
                                             825 Imperial Beach BlvdOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             City of Imperial BeachOPERATOR NAME:
                                             plau@imperialbeachca.govFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             619-628-1371FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Public Works SuperintendentFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Peter LauFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             1.95PLACE SIZE:
                                             02/14/2014STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             08/13/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             08/07/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             02/14/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             9 37C367408WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             440262Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             9Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
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                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        5500 Overland Avenue 170, San Diego, CA 92123Agency Address:
                                        San Diego Cnty Dept of Environmental HealthAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        9370 Chesapeake Drive 100, San Diego, CA 92025Agency Address:
                                        San Diego City Transp & Stormwater Dept (Storm Water Division) Public WorksAgency:

CIWQS:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             07-AUG-13CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Director Public WorksCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Henry LevienCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             San Diego Bay Shoreline, at Bayside ParkRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             RecreationalCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
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                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1300 First Street, Coronado, CA 92118-1598Agency Address:
                                        Coronado CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        5510 Overland Avenue 210/O350, San Diego, CA 92123Agency Address:
                                        San Diego County Dept of Public WorksAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
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                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1050 Vernon Way, El Cajon, CA 92020Agency Address:
                                        El Cajon CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        505 South Vulcan Avenue, Encinitas, CA 92024Agency Address:
                                        Encinitas CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        3232 Main Street, Lemon Grove, CA 91945Agency Address:
                                        Lemon Grove CityAgency:
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                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        13325 Civic Center Drive, Poway, CA 92064-0789Agency Address:
                                        Poway CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        200 Civic Center Drive, Vista, CA 92084Agency Address:
                                        Vista CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
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                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        825 Imperial Beach Boulevard, Imperial Beach, CA 91932Agency Address:
                                        Imperial Beach CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        3165 Pacific Highway, San Diego, CA 92101-1128Agency Address:
                                        San Diego Unified Port DistrictAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1050 Camino Del Mar, Del Mar, CA 92014Agency Address:
                                        Del Mar CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
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                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        201 North Broadway, Escondido, CA 92025Agency Address:
                                        Escondido CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1243 National City Avenue, National City, CA 91950Agency Address:
                                        National CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        06/26/2013Termination Date:
                                        01/24/2007Effective Date:
                                        01/24/2007Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-2007-0001Order Number:
                                        Co-PermiteeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
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                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        Po Box 937, La Mesa, CA 91944-0937Agency Address:
                                        La Mesa CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1635 Faraday Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92008-7314Agency Address:
                                        Carlsbad CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
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                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054Agency Address:
                                        Oceanside CityAgency:

                                        -117.11177Longitude:
                                        32.58929Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        02/14/2014Termination Date:
                                        08/13/2013Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        9 37C367408WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        9Region:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        Construction - Commercial, Other: RecreationalPlace/Project Type:
                                        825 Imperial Beach Blvd, Imperial Beach, CA 91932Agency Address:
                                        City of Imperial BeachAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        276 4th Avenue, Chula Vista, CA 91910-2699Agency Address:
                                        Chula Vista CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
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                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.02Census Tract:
                                        01/28/1993Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        N - Non-BillableFunding:
                                        T0608192615SWRCB Global ID:
                                        CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHHistorical Name:
                                        Not reportedCase Type:
                                        626-060-05-00Parcel Number:
                                        01/27/1993Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1993-LSAM-H20490-001Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        MNSTW1Program:
                                        9Region:
                                        9511SIC/NAICS:
                                        MS4Place/Project Type:
                                        1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, CA 92069Agency Address:
                                        San Marcos CityAgency:

                                        -117.111812Longitude:
                                        32.588727Latitude:
                                        1Violations within 5 years:
                                        1Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        1TTWQ:
                                        AComplexity:
                                        MajorMajor/Minor:
                                        0Design Flow:
                                        07/16/1995Expiration/Review Date:
                                        02/20/2001Termination Date:
                                        07/16/1990Effective Date:
                                        07/16/1990Adoption Date:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        R9-1990-0042Order Number:
                                        NPDES PermitRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        HistoricalRegulatory Measure Status:
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                                        1795272.016Y MapCoord:
                                        6296402.041X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1110914Longitude:
                                        32.5892449Latitude:
                                        1329 H 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.02Census Tract:
                                        05/24/1993Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        F - LOP Federal FundFunding:
                                        T0607301197SWRCB Global ID:
                                        CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACHHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        626-060-05-00Parcel Number:
                                        04/13/1993Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1993-LSAM-H20490-002Record ID:

                                        1795272.016Y MapCoord:
                                        6296402.041X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1110914Longitude:
                                        32.5892449Latitude:
                                        1329 H 6Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:

CITY OF I B PUBLIC WORKS YARD  (Continued) S101301693

   /  /Remed Plan:
   Not reportedDesc Pollution:
   /  /Prelim Assess:
   Not reportedSubmit Workplan:
   12/22/1989Confirm Date:
   07/25/1989Date Stopped:
   07/25/1989Date Found:
   Soil onlyCase Type:
   Local AgencyLead Agency:
   CorrosionCause:
   TankSource:
   Close TankHow Stopped:
   Tank ClosureHow Found:
   San DiegoLocal Agency:
   EDETAbate Method:
   Not reportedQty Leaked:
   Waste OilSubstance:
   H12196-001Local Case:
   9UT1605Case Number:
   Case ClosedStatus:
   9Region:

LUST REG 9:

2569 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.487 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ESE SWEEPS UST1085 PALM AVE    N/A
E23 LUSTUNOCAL SERV STATION #5234 S100470250
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          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12196Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-012196-000002SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12196Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-012196-000001SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12196Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Number:
                                      Not reportedCleanup and Abatement order Number:
                                      YesInterim Remedial Actions:
   File discarded, case closedFile Dispn:
   1CPriority:
   Not reportedNPDES Number:
   MUNBUBeneficial Use:
   21’GW Depth:
   910.20Basin Number:
   LOPPilot Program:
   Not reportedEnforce Type:
   6/15/95Closed Date:
   Not reportedEnforce Date:
   12/22/1989Release Date:
   Not reportedBegan Monitor:
   12/22/89Remed Action:
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          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012196-000006SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12196Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          12000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012196-000005SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12196Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WASTESTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-012196-000004SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12196Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PRODUCTSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          6000Capacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          37-000-012196-000003SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WSTG:
          PETROLEUMTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          500Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012196-000008SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12196Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          OTHERContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          10000Capacity:
          ATank Status:
          37-000-012196-000007SWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          06-26-92Action Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          44-000051Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12196Comp Number:
          ActiveStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PSTG:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:

UNOCAL SERV STATION #5234  (Continued) S100470250

                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              JCCase Worker:
                              12/17/2014Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.110955Longitude:
                              32.583582Latitude:
                              T06019773924Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T06019773924Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

LUST:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP
2569 ft. HIST CORTESESite 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.487 mi. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
25 ft.

1/4-1/2 San Diego Co. HMMDIMPERIAL BEACH, CA  91932
ESE SAN DIEGO CO. SAM1085 PALM AV    N/A
E24 LUSTTOSCO SVC STATION #5234-30829 S104747223
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                              determine groundwater contaminant trends and distribution. The public
                              subsequent four semi-annual monitoring and sampling events to
                              It was proposed that groundwater data be collected during the
                              required to mitigate remaining hydrocarbon impacts beneath the Site.
                              closure. The CAP Addendum concluded that no active remediation is
                              December 15, 2011 and October 1, 2013, respectively, requesting case
                              Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and CAP Addendum were submitted on
                              hydrocarbon concentrations are stable to declining over time. A
                              dispensers, piping, and USTs. On-site dissolved phase petroleum
                              Site appears to be consistent with a release from the former
                              maximum extent practicable. Hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater at the
                              2012 groundwater sampling event. Free product has been removed to the
                              April 2012 and no free product was detected during the Third Quarter
                              product thickness ranged from 0.01 to 0.03 feet from April 2010 to
                              quarterly basis using a bailer between May 2005 and April 2012. Free
                              in 2008 during the DPE feasibility test and was removed on a
                              product has been detected in MW-3. Free product removal was conducted
                              monitored between February 2005 and May 2013. Historically, free
                              three remedial wells have been installed at the Site. Groundwater was
                              dispensers/piping and USTs. Fifteen groundwater monitoring wells and
                              estimated to be approximately 1,204 pounds in the areas of the
                              residual petroleum hydrocarbon mass in soil (<100 mg/kg TPHg) is
                              approximately 6,500 gallons of groundwater were extracted. The total
                              pounds of vapor-phase hydrocarbons were extracted from the soil and
                              remediation at the Site. During the DPE event, approximately 924
                              technical feasibility of DPE as a method of soil and groundwater
                              extraction (DPE) feasibility test was conducted to evaluate the
                              vapor risk was warranted. In September 2008, a 72-hour dual-phase
                              below the SAM threshold of 1 x 10-6 and that no further assessment of
                              results of the assessment, it was concluded that the vapor risk was
                              risk was evaluated using the SAM Vapor Risk 2000 Model. Based on the
                              occupants of the station building and an adjacent building. Vapor
                              two on the western portion of the Site) to assess potential risk to
                              four vapor probes were installed (two near the station building and
                              surface from impacted soil and groundwater at the Site. A total of
                              health risk posed by benzene and naphthalene vapor migration to the
                              2007, a vapor risk assessment was conducted to evaluate potential
                              results, SAM opened Unauthorized Release Case H12196-002. In July
                              excavated and disposed during demolition activities. Based on these
                              Approximately 250 tons of potentially hydrocarbon-impacted soil was
                              observed in the tank excavation upon removal of the USTs.
                              and one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed. Free product was
                              10,000-gallon diesel UST, two 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs,
                              dispensers and four USTs were removed from the Site. One
                              truck rental facility. On November 4, 2003, the product piping,
                              located at two islands. Currently, the Site is an auto repair and
                              Other previous features of the Site included eight fuel dispensers
                              USTs, one 10,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST.
                              storage tanks (USTs): two 12,000-gallon regular unleaded gasoline
                              The Site is a former gasoline station which included four underground
                              intersection of Palm Avenue and 11th Street in Imperial Beach, CA.
                              Comments: The Site is located on the southwestern corner of theSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              H12196-002Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
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                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         02/22/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/30/2014Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/17/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Public Participation Plan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         05/09/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan - Addendum - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         03/19/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         12/16/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         10/01/2008Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         06/29/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

LUST:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         james.clay@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                         San DiegoCity:
                         P.O. Box 129261Address:
                         SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                         JAMES CLAYContact Name:
                         Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

LUST:

                              human health and the environment. DEH concurs with this conclusion
                              registered professional, the Site presents no significant risk to
                              CAP and CAP Addendum. According to the environmental consultants
                              was completed. DEH received no public comments and concurred with the
                              participation process for the above-referenced CAP and CAP Addendum
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         CorrespondenceAction:
                         08/17/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         11/12/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/23/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/06/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         01/23/2004Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/30/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Leak BeganAction:
                         11/05/2003Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         12/28/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/15/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:
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                         Other Report / DocumentAction:
                         05/19/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         03/06/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/10/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/29/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Request for Closure - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         10/03/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
                         01/22/2004Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         04/13/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/22/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/27/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Site Assessment ReportAction:
                         12/21/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/26/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         04/30/2012Date:
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                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         01/05/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/09/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         11/05/2003Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         06/26/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/06/2012Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         03/30/2004Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         11/15/2010Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         12/08/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/30/2013Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/30/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         07/25/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:
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                         11/05/2003Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

LUST:

                         Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                         02/18/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/22/2009Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         09/03/2009Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         02/01/2012Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         01/18/2011Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Notification - PreclosureAction:
                         12/03/2013Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         10/11/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                         05/16/2011Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                         07/14/2010Date:
                         RESPONSEAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                         12/17/2014Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         Monitoring Report - Quarterly - Regulator RespondedAction:
                         04/20/2011Date:
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                         12/07/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

                         Leak StoppedAction:
                         07/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

                         Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                         12/27/1989Date:
                         ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

                         Leak DiscoveryAction:
                         07/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

                         Leak BeganAction:
                         07/25/1989Date:
                         OtherAction Type:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              H12196-001Local Case Number:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              9UT1605RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              06/29/1995Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              -117.110956Longitude:
                              32.583564Latitude:
                              T0607300426Global Id:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607300426Geo Track:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:

                         12/17/2014Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         11/20/2013Status Date:
                         Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         09/07/2004Status Date:
                         Open - RemediationStatus:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

                         09/07/2004Status Date:
                         Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                         T06019773924Global Id:

TOSCO SVC STATION #5234-30829  (Continued) S104747223

TC5352409.2s   Page 113



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GOYCO, INCFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         04/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         07/19/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003080EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         213077Permit Number:

HMMD SAN DIEGO:

                    11/5/2003Date Began:
                    1/23/2004Date:
                    Remedial InvestigationFacility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12196-002Case Number:

                    7/25/1989Date Began:
                    6/29/1995Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    LOP - Federal FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H12196-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                         06/29/1995Status Date:
                         Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

                         07/25/1989Status Date:
                         Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                         T0607300426Global Id:

LUST:

                         Leak ReportedAction:
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                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         Plan to the HMMD.  HSC 25505(a)
                         Hazardous Materials Handler has not submitted a completed BusinessViolation Citation:
                         HMBP NOT SUBMITTED TO HMDViolation:
                         6HV1004Violation Code:
                         03/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GENE GOYCOCHEAFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         08/31/2009Permit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         11/17/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003880EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
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                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         04/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         07/19/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003080EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                         A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                         UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                         6HV0131Violation Code:
                         11/17/2010Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         & 25160.2(b)(3)
                         onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                         Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                         MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                         6HV0135Violation Code:
                         10/07/2008Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         or waste determination results. (3 years) 66262.40( c)
                         Failed to keep copies of analytical results, waste analysis records,Violation Citation:
                         WASTE ANALYSIS  RECORDS NOT AVAILABLE.Violation:
                         6HV0148Violation Code:
                         10/07/2008Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         66265.51(a), 66265.53(a)&(b)
                         maintained a copy on site, or submitted a copy to the HMMD.  CCR
                         Owner/Operator has not prepared an Emergency Contingency Plan, orViolation Citation:
                         CONT PLAN NOT PREPARED/ONSITEViolation:
                         6HV0406Violation Code:
                         09/07/2005Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         66265.16(d)&(e)
                         with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                         Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                         TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                         6HV0401Violation Code:
                         03/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
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                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GOYCO, INCFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         04/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         07/19/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003080EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GOYCO, INCFacility Owner:
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Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GOYCO, INCFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         04/30/2012Permit Expiration:
                         EXPRPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         07/19/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003080EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

Inventory Active Permits (not SQG Medical):

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:

TOSCO SVC STATION #5234-30829  (Continued) S104747223

TC5352409.2s   Page 118



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         5234-22Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T001UST Name:

UST:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         YOwn Or Operate UST:
                         YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         UNION OIL CO OF CAUST Owner:
                         85072-2085Facility Mailing Zip:
                         AZFacility Mailing State:
                         PHOENIXFacility Mailing City:
                         P O BOX 52085Facility Mailing Address:
                         CONOCOPHILLIPSFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         06/30/2004Permit Expiration:
                         CHNGPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         06/06/2003Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003080EPA Id Number:
                         6HK29Business Type:
                         112196Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         Not reportedOther Information:
                         WASTE 888 USED OIL FILTERSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         ANTIFREEZEOther Information:
                         WASTE 342 ORGANIC LIQUIDS W/METALSName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:

                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                         Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                         WasteMaterial Waste:
                         USED OILOther Information:
                         WASTE 221 WASTE OIL & MIXED OILName:
                         Not reportedCase Number:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         213077Permit Number:
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                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         Not reportedPipe Type:
                         1964-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         280Capacity Gallons:
                         5234-44Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T004UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         Not reportedPipe Type:
                         1964-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         5234-33Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T003UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         Not reportedPipe Type:
                         1964-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         5234-11Additional Id:
                         SINGLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T002UST Name:

                         MONTHLY, TANK TEST BIENNIALLY, PIPE TEST ANN 0.1 G/HR OR MO 0.2 G/HR
                         SW TANK  DW PIPE W/ POS SHUTOFF-ALARM ON LLD W/ SIRS:SIR  ANALYUST Monitor Method:
                         05Monitor Code:
                         Not reportedDelivery System:
                         Not reportedPipe Type:
                         1964-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         1986-11-08 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
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                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T008UST Name:

                         DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                         DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                         20Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2003-11-04 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         DIESELOther Content Info:
                         DIESELUST Contents:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         7/AT4846Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T007UST Name:

                         DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                         DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                         20Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2003-11-04 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         12000Capacity Gallons:
                         6/AT4846Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T006UST Name:

                         DETECTOR:  INTERSTITIAL.
                         DW TANK   DW PRESSURE PIPE  W/ SHUT OFF AND ALARM ON LINE LEAKUST Monitor Method:
                         20Monitor Code:
                         PRESSUREDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2003-11-04 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                         REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                         12000Capacity Gallons:
                         5/AT4846Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
                         2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                         UNDERGROUND TANK 112196 T005UST Name:

                         WEEKLY GAUGING: TANK AND PIPE TEST ANNUALLY
                         SW TANK  SW PRESSURE PIPE W/RESTRICTIVE LLD W/DAILY RECONCILIATION ORUST Monitor Method:
                         07Monitor Code:
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                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         66265.16(d)&(e)
                         with requirements for current and former employees.  CCR
                         Personnel training records are not maintained to document complianceViolation Citation:
                         TRAINING RECORDS UNAVAILABLEViolation:
                         6HV0401Violation Code:
                         03/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         Plan to the HMMD.  HSC 25505(a)
                         Hazardous Materials Handler has not submitted a completed BusinessViolation Citation:
                         HMBP NOT SUBMITTED TO HMDViolation:
                         6HV1004Violation Code:
                         03/26/2004Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                         Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                         Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                         YGenerate Haz Waste:
                         Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                         Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                         Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                         Not reportedUST Owner:
                         91932Facility Mailing Zip:
                         CAFacility Mailing State:
                         IMPERIAL BEACHFacility Mailing City:
                         1085 PALM AVEFacility Mailing Address:
                         GENE GOYCOCHEAFacility Owner:
                         11/02/2012Date Last Updated:
                         08/31/2009Permit Expiration:
                         INACPermit Status:
                         619-424-8880Facility Telephone:
                         11/17/2010Last HMMD Inspection:
                         626-222-24-00APN:
                         CAL000003880EPA Id Number:
                         6HK26Business Type:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         MONITORS:   INTERSTITIAL.
                         DW TANK   DW SUCTION AND/ OR GRAVITY PIPING WITH INTERSTITIALUST Monitor Method:
                         21Monitor Code:
                         SUCTIONDelivery System:
                         DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                         1989-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                         2003-11-04 00:00:00Remove Close Date:
                         REMOVEDReg Status:
                         WASTE OILOther Content Info:
                         Not reportedUST Contents:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         8/AT4846Additional Id:
                         DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                         112196Permit Number:
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                              Not reportedTank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              Not reportedContainer Num:
                              Not reportedTank Num:

                              Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Address:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedTelephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility ID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002F4AF.pdfURL:
                              0002F4AFFile Number:

HIST UST:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         generation of hazardous  waste. 68.905
                         A Unified Program Facility permit has not been obtained for theViolation Citation:
                         UPF Permit NOT OBTAINED for HAZWASTEViolation:
                         6HV0131Violation Code:
                         11/17/2010Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         & 25160.2(b)(3)
                         onsite to document proper disposal of hazardous waste. CCR 66262.40(a)
                         Hazardous waste manifests/receipts for 3 years are not maintainedViolation Citation:
                         MANIFESTS/RECEIPTS FOR 3 YEARS NOT ONSITViolation:
                         6HV0135Violation Code:
                         10/07/2008Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         or waste determination results. (3 years) 66262.40( c)
                         Failed to keep copies of analytical results, waste analysis records,Violation Citation:
                         WASTE ANALYSIS  RECORDS NOT AVAILABLE.Violation:
                         6HV0148Violation Code:
                         10/07/2008Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:

                         Inactive PermitActivity:
                         66265.51(a), 66265.53(a)&(b)
                         maintained a copy on site, or submitted a copy to the HMMD.  CCR
                         Owner/Operator has not prepared an Emergency Contingency Plan, orViolation Citation:
                         CONT PLAN NOT PREPARED/ONSITEViolation:
                         6HV0406Violation Code:
                         09/07/2005Inspection Date:
                         11/02/2012Update Date:
                         203302Permit Number:
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                                        6296453.396X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1109575Longitude:
                                        32.5835648Latitude:
                                        1329 H 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.02Census Tract:
                                        07/25/1989Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        F - LOP Federal FundFunding:
                                        T0607300426SWRCB Global ID:
                                        UNION #5234Historical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        626-291-14-00Parcel Number:
                                        12/07/1989Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH1989-LSAM-H12196-001Record ID:

                                        1793209.556Y MapCoord:
                                        6296453.396X MapCoord:
                                        -117.1109575Longitude:
                                        32.5835648Latitude:
                                        1329 H 7Thomas Bros Map Page Grid:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHFire Agency:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHWater Purveyor:
                                        910.2Watershed Basin Number:
                                        IMPERIAL BEACHJurisdiction:
                                        Imperial BeachCommunity:
                                        105.02Census Tract:
                                        01/23/2004Lead Agency Date:
                                        DEH/SAMLead Agency:
                                        S - LOP State FundFunding:
                                        T06019773924SWRCB Global ID:
                                        UNOCALHistorical Name:
                                        LOP - Local Oversight ProgramCase Type:
                                        626-291-14-00Parcel Number:
                                        01/22/2004Opened Date:
                                        CompletedRecord Status:
                                        DEH2004-LSAM-H12196-002Record ID:

SAN DIEGO CO LOP:

                    9UT1605Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    37Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Not reportedLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              Not reportedTank Used for:
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                                        1793209.556Y MapCoord:

TOSCO SVC STATION #5234-30829  (Continued) S104747223

                    T0607301347Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301346Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301345Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301344Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301343Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301214Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301213Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301212Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301209Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301208Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301207Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799FA08300Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1291Longitude:
            32.58888Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            78Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000936Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3346 ft.
0.634 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 CORONADO HEIGHTS, CA  
WNW    N/A
25 ENVIROSTORNAVAL RADIO COMPASS STATION S107736850
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/19/1998Completed Date:
                    Inventory Project Report (INPR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000936Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA7260Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T10000005052Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T10000005051Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607302030Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301388Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301353Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301352Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301351Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301348Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:

NAVAL RADIO COMPASS STATION  (Continued) S107736850

            Douglas BautistaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            07/01/2005Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            80000942Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3541 ft.
0.671 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 CORONADO HEIGHTS, CA  
West    N/A
26 ENVIROSTORCOAST GUARD STATION S107736145
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/29/1999Completed Date:
                    Inventory Project Report (INPR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000942Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA7266Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799FA08900Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.1305Longitude:
            32.58611Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            39Senate:
            78Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:

COAST GUARD STATION  (Continued) S107736145

            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            RWQCB 9 - San DiegoLead Agency:
            RWQCB 9 - San DiegoRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Open BaseSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:
            400513Site Code:
            11/17/2005Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            71000045Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4680 ft.
0.886 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/2-1 CORONADO, CA  91932
NNW MCS100 STONE STREET    N/A
27 ENVIROSTORSAN DIEGO NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS ST S107737244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              400513 -- 1LOC Case Number:
                              16596-10RB Case Number:
                              DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLocal Agency:
                              CKCaseworker:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Lead Agency:
                              03/13/2009Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              Military Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.1264Longitude:
                              32.59668Latitude:
                              DOD100371000Global Id:

MCS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71000045Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    400513Alias Name:
                    RB-PCAAlias Type:
                    16596Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T10000001912Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    T0607301211Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    DOD100371000Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            Not reportedLongitude:
            Not reportedLatitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            79Assembly:

SAN DIEGO NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS STATION (NCT  (Continued) S107737244
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              DOD100371000EDR Link ID:

SAN DIEGO NAVAL COMPUTER AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS STATION (NCT  (Continued) S107737244

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

5060 ft.
0.958 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
19 ft.

1/2-1 SAN DIEGO, CA  92154
East 1381 PALM AVE (SOUTH BAY)    N/A
28 Notify 65 S100178153
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

IMPERIAL BEACH      1015730583 IMPERIAL BEACH OUTLYING LANDING FI OFF RT 75 & PALM AVE 91932 SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF,
RCRA-LQG, 2020 COR ACTION

SAN DIEGO           S109821593 8TH AVENUE TIDELAND DUMP 50 8TH AVENUE      SWF/LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CPS-SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY UST SITES:  Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST CLOSURE:  Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved
Orders.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-327-7844
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERS HAZ WASTE:  CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous
Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  CalEPA
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing
Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 04/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS:  California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5352409.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/23/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON:  CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone:  925-454-2361
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO:  CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  415-252-3896
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD:  DRYCLEAN AVAQMD
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.
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Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  661-723-8070
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:  DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone:  909-396-3211
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 147

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.
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Date of Government Version: 02/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.
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Date of Government Version: 04/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MILITARY PRIV SITES:  Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERS:  CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data
The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides
an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface
waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-323-2514
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS:  OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS:  PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
Produced water ponds sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROJECT:  PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO:  NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT:  SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ:  WELL SAMP PROJ (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC
wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CIWQS:  The California Integrated Water Quality System
The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-794-4977
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO:  UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone:  830-934-6500
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/30/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Lassen County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-251-8528
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-473-6647
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Plumas County Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-283-6355
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 
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Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  858-505-6874
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:
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Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/16/2018
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

STANISLAUS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Stanislaus County Department of Ennvironmental Protection
Telephone:  209-525-6751
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TEHAMA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tehama County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  530-527-8020
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRINITY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list
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Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  760-352-0381
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TULARE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa program facilities

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Tulare County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  559-624-7400
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2018
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2018
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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R É S U M É S  



 

R e s u m e   1  o f  3  

L U K E  M O N T A G U E ,  P G  

E d u c a t i o n  

MS – Environmental Science and Management, University of California Santa Barbara, 
2004 

BS – Geology, University of California Santa Barbara, 1998 

L i c e n s e s   

Professional Geologist, California (Lic. 8071)  
 
General Building Contractor, B Classification, California (Lic. 981618) 
 

C e r t i f i c a t i o n s  

Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Hazardous Waste Operations 
and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) 40-Hour Training  

Real Estate Entitlement, Development, and Design, University of San Diego, 2010 

Real Estate Finance, Investments, and Development, University of San Diego, 2010 

P r o f e s s i o n a l  E x p e r i e n c e  

Luke Montague is a professional geologist (PG) and licensed contractor with 13 years of 
experience in environmental consulting, general contracting, commercial and residential 
development, and property and asset management.  He has performed and reviewed over five 
hundred Phase I environmental site assessments, and has completed subsurface investigations, 
geotechnical investigations, removal action work plans, site remediation activities, asbestos and 
lead-based paint surveys, and asbestos air monitoring.  His development, general contracting, 
and property and asset management experience includes managing construction through lease-
up; lease administration and property operations and maintenance; contract procurement and 
administration; oversight of subcontractors and staff; and interfacing with clients, owners, 
tenants, and regulatory agencies.  

P r o j e c t  E x p e r i e n c e  

San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA), Environmental Consulting Services, San Diego, 
CA.  As Project Manager, completed several environmental site assessments and subsurface 
assessments to assist the SDCWA obtain easements required to complete the Carlsbad 
Desalination Project.   

City of Encinitas, Site Investigation and Planning, Encinitas Community Park, Encinitas, CA.  
As Project Geologist, provided oversight for the mitigation and monitoring activities of 
pesticides in soil from the Hall Property, which consists of 43-acres of coastal bluff formerly 
used as a nursery, currently being redeveloped into a community park.  Under the oversight of 



L U K E  M O N T A G U E ,  P G  

R e s u m e   2  o f  3  

the County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health, work consisted of:  Phase II 
environmental site assessments, preparation and implementation of a Soil Management Plan for 
on-site reuse of pesticide-impacted soil in a Soil Management Zone, procedures and plans for the 
excavation and reuse of pesticide impacted soil,  preparation of a Community Health and Safety 
Plan to monitor and suppress dust generated during excavation activities, and a Property Closure 
Report. 

Los Angeles Unified School District, Assessment and Remediation, Various Locations in Los 
Angeles County, CA.  Managed and performed the environmental characterization and clean-up 
of various proposed school redevelopment projects overseen by the California Department of 
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) that required Phase I environmental site assessments, 
preliminary environmental assessments or subsurface investigations, and preparation and 
implementation of removal action work plans to obtain “no further action’ status prior to 
redevelopment.  

City Heights Revitalization Corporation, Brownfields Assessment and Remediation, City 
Heights, CA. Managed a subsurface investigation for an entire brownfield city block planned for 
redevelopment.  The investigation included extensive drilling, trenching, and hand auguring to 
estimate the volume of lead- and hydrocarbon-impacted soil from residual contamination from a 
former service station and from lead-based paint.  Work also included negotiation of clean up 
levels with the local regulatory agency. 

Casmalia Steering Committee, Remedial Investigation, Casmalia, CA.  Managed and 
performed soil vapor sampling at the Casmalia Hazardous Waste Management Facility, a Class I 
hazardous waste site, for a remedial investigation and feasibility study of soil gas impacts 
submitted to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).  Soil gas impacts to ecological 
receptors were assessed considering specific regulatory guidance including the joint DTSC and 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LAWQCB) Advisory on Active Soil Gas 
Investigations.  

The Boeing Company, Underground Storage Tanks Assessment, Long Beach, CA. Performed 
subsurface vapor intrusion to indoor air analysis at a former aeronautics manufacturing facility.  
Soil, soil vapor, and sub-slab soil vapor assessments were conducted to determine appropriate 
corrective actions associated with former solvent underground storage tanks (USTs).  Work was 
performed under the corrective action consent agreement with the DTSC. 

Trihydro Corporation, Soil Vapor Sampling, Hooven, OH.  Performed soil vapor sampling from 
indoor air probes and outdoor multi-level probes at residences in Hooven, Ohio.  This project 
focused on helping evaluate the potential for subsurface vapor intrusion to indoor air from 
volatilization of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater or light, non-aqueous phase liquid 
petroleum product, originating from an adjacent former fuel and asphalt petroleum refinery.  The 
vapor intrusion pathway was evaluated based on a request by the EPA, Region V, and was 
performed in accordance with the EPA-issued document: Draft Guidance for Evaluating the 
Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soil, 2002.  
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CSK Auto, Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Various Sites in the Western US.  
Conducted Phase I environmental site assessments (ESAs), subsurface investigations, and 
geotechnical investigations for the development of auto parts chain stores in the Western US.  
Work included site investigations, drilling operations, and records research. 

AT&T/Gianni & Associates, Phase I ESAs and Geotechnical Investigations, San Diego, CA.  
Completed Phase I ESAs, transaction screen assessments, National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) reports, asbestos surveys, and geotechnical investigations involving the development of 
wireless communications sites.   

Ford Mance Company, Construction and Property Management, Mixed-Use Building at 111 
Chesterfield Drive, Encinitas, CA.  Served as project manager during development and 
construction phases of a 2-story, Type V, 3,874 square foot mixed use building with 
subterranean parking.  Responsibilities included managing all phases of construction, shell and 
tenant improvements, and assisting in construction supervision activities and lease up. 
Development activities included oversight and collaboration of architectural, mechanical, 
electrical, and plumbing plans preparation, assisting with design research and decisions, 
obtaining various permits, and preparing cost and budgets.  After construction, Mr. Montague 
also served as the property and asset manager.   

Ford Mance Company, Construction and Property Management, Del Norte Medical Plaza, 
Carlsbad, CA.  Served as project manager during development and construction of a 2-story, 
Type II, medical building with subterranean parking.  Responsibilities included contracting out 
all phases of shell construction of 22,000 square feet of rentable area for medical use, 
collaborative oversight concerning architectural, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing plans 
preparation, assisting with design research and decision-making, obtaining various permits, and 
preparing costs and budgets.  After construction, Mr. Montague also served as property and asset 
manager. 

California Department of Fish and Game, Carpinteria Creek Watershed Plan, Carpinteria, CA.  
Collaborated local and state government representatives, and various stakeholders to aid in 
preparing the Carpinteria Creek Watershed Plan under the Cachuma Resource Conservation 
District for the California Department of Fish and Game.  Work consisted of research, meetings, 
various field assessments, report writing, and map creation.  The Plan served as an amendment to 
the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Coast Region. 
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E d u c a t i o n  

BA, Environmental Studies/Geography, University of Colorado, 2002 

C e r t i f i c a t i o n  

OSHA 40-Hour EPA-Approved Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency  
Response Training 

P r o f e s s i o n a l  E x p e r i e n c e  

Tyler Overton is an environmental professional with experience specializing in the application of 
due diligence in the undertaking and completion of Phase I environmental site assessments. 
Working with developers, investors, lending institutions, and municipalities; he has completed 
the following tasks for Phase I environmental site assessments: site reconnaissance, regulatory 
agency record reviews, historical record reviews, historical land use interpretations, data 
collection, data evaluation, and site assessment reports. Mr. Overton applies due diligence in 
assessments and prepares reports that accurately assess a site and meet regulatory agency 
requirements. 

P r o j e c t  E x p e r i e n c e  

SDG- Left Field/Cistera Building - Mr. Overton served as a soil technician for the excavation 
monitoring of lead, diesel, and gasoline contaminated soils which were removed as a part of the 
new buildings below-ground parking structure. Work was conducted under the oversight of the 
County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health and consisted of Phase II 
environmental site assessments, and preparation and implementation of a Property Mitigation 
Plan. 

Carlsbad Desalination Project, Carlsbad, California- Mr. Overton has completed several Phase I 
and Phase II environmental site assessments for easements for the Carlsbad Desalination Project. 
Many locations include former agricultural lands where Mr. Overton has performed soil 
sampling for the presence of pesticides and evaluated waste export criteria based on the 
concentrations of pesticides found. 

Sycamore Landfill – Stage 3B Cell Development - Mr. Overton served as the project manager 
for the construction of a new waste disposal cell at the Sycamore Landfill.  Construction 
included managing the excavation of soils, grading of the cell, identifying the correct location of 
the leachate collection system and installation of a composite liner system. The construction of 
this disposal cell prolonged the life and increased capacity of the landfill by approximately 1 
million cubic yards. 
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